TUSCALOOSA COUNTY COMMISSION
MEETING
June 6, 2012

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY §
STATE OF ALABAMA

This being the date and hour to which the Tuscaloosa
County Commission adjourned, the County Commission met pursuant to
such adjournment with Probate Judge W. Hardy McCollum presiding as

Chairman. The following members were present:

Don Wallace
Gary Youngblood
Bobby Miller
Reginald Murray

Commissioner Don Wallace moved, seconded by Commissioner
Bobby Miller, the County Commission voted unanimously to authorize
payment of invoice in the amount of $5,000.00 from Burk-Kleinpeter
for design services on the Upper Tyro Creek Bridge Replacement

Project.

Exhibit 6-1, Page

Commissioner Don Wallace moved, seconded by Commissioner Gary
Youngblood, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve a
payment request of $11,745.00 from Carroll’s Creek Water Authority
to the following for water line relocation at the Old Jasper Road

Bridge Replacement Project (over Gin Creek):

Tommy Beasley Construction Co., Inc. $5,975.00
McGiffert and Associates, LLC $5,770.00

Exhibit 6-2, Page
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Commissioner Gary Youngblood moved, seconded by Commissioner
Bobby Miller, the County Commission voted unanimously to adopt a
resolution for the purpose of milling and resurfacing a 1.9-mile
segment of Crescent Ridge Road, which has been approved as an
ATRIP (Alabama Transportation Rehabilitation and Improvement

Program) project by the Alabama Department of Transportation.

Exhibit 6-3, Page

Commissioner Bobby Miller moved, seconded by Commissioner
Gary Youngblood, the County Commission voted unanimously to adopt
a resolution accepting streets in Maplewood Subdivision for

maintenance.

Exhibit 6-4, Page

Commissioner Don Wallace moved, seconded by Commissioner
Bobby Miller, the County Commission voted unanimously to post the

speed limit on Sexton Bend Road at 35 MPH.

Commissioner Bobby Miller moved, seconded by Commissioner
Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to accept
the following bids that meet specifications. Bidding firms are as

follows:

PURCHASE OF TWO TILT DECK EQUIPMENT TRAILERS

Tractor and Equipment Co. — NO BID

Econoline Trailers, Inc. - $17,685.00 each

Palfleet Truck Equipment - NO BID

Warrior Tractor & Equipment Co., Inc. - $22,730.00 each
Thompson Tractor Co., Inc. - $25,390.00 each

PURCHASE OF FOUR BACKHOE TRAILERS

Tractor and Equipment Co. - NO BID

Econoline Trailers, Inc. - $12,850.00 each

Palfleet Truck Equipment - NO BID

Thompson Tractor Co., Inc. - $20,010.00 each

Warrior Tractor & Equipment Co., Inc. - $17,982.00 each

Exhibit 6-5, Page
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Bids for the Dry Creek Road Drainage Project were opened and
referred to County Engineer Bobby Hagler for appropriate action.

The bidding firms are as follows:

Ryan Shirley, Inc. - $348,380.00

Dominion Construction Co., Inc. - $262,333.40
CaMar Construction Co., Inc. - $233,771.08
REV Construction, Inc. - $207,940.00

GFC Construction, Inc. - $202,882.10

Exhibit 6-6, Page

Commissioner Don Wallace moved, seconded by Commissioner Gary
Youngblood, the County Commission voted unanimously to adopt a
resoclution accepting the Industrial Access Grant for Wallace
Ferry/Blackburn Road Project #IAR-063-000-022 and to authorize the

Chairman to execute the various documents for the project.

Exhibit 6-7, Page

Commissioner Bobby Miller moved, seconded by Commissioner
Gary Youngblood, the County Commission voted unanimously to accept
a state appropriation from the office of Representative John
Merrill in the amount of $2,000.00 for the West Alabama Youth

Football Association.

Exhibit 6-8, Page

Commissioner Bobby Miller moved, seconded by Commissioner Don
Wallace, the County Commission voted unanimously to declare 10
units of the Sheriff’s Office fleet surplus property and to return

the vehicles to the Engineering Department as follows:

Unit #U125 2006 Ford Crown Victoria VIN 130724
Unit #U272 1998 Ford F-150 Pickup VIN A86521
Unit #U169 2005 Dodge Durango VIN 561117

Unit #U150 2005 Dodge Durango VIN 541012

Unit #U166 2005 Dodge Durango VIN 563243

Unit #U132 2006 Ford Crown Victoria VIN 130721
Unit #U148 2006 Ford Crown Victoria VIN 130716
Unit #U221 2004 Dodge Intrepid VIN 609396

Unit #U115 2005 Dodge Durango VIN 561119

Unit #U180 2008 Ford Crown Victoria 152751

Exhibit 6-9, Page
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Probate Judge W. Hardy McCollum presented a 30-year service
pin to Deputy Mark Weaver and thanked him for his dedicated

service to Tuscaloosa County.

Commissioner Don Wallace moved, seconded by Commissioner
Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to
authorize County Attorney Robert Spence to contact property owners
of two dilapidated structures in the county and give him the

authority to begin condemnation proceedings if necessary:

Former Big Al’s Chevron on Highway 43 North
Former Tierce Country Store on Highway 69 North

Commissioner Don Wallace’s motion to amend the Road and
Bridge budget to add $1,500,000.00 for plant mix and to allow the
Engineering Department to work with each district on allocating it
was seconded by Commissioner Bobby Miller. Commissioner Don
Wallace’s motion to amend to include the proposal for an
engineering study on Highway 69 South but not to exceed the
$1,500,000.00 was accepted by Commissioner Bobby Miller and passed

unanimously.

Commissioner Bobby Miller moved, seconded by Commissioner
Gary Youngblood, the County Commission voted unanimously to adopt
a resolution providing Tuscaloosa County’s participation in the
“Severe Weather Preparedness Sales Tax Holiday” as authorized by
Act No. 2012-25¢, beginning at 12:01 a.m. on July 6, 2012 and
ending at 12:00 midnight on Sunday, July 8, 2012, the first full
weekend of July in 2012.

Exhibit 6-10, Page

Commissioner Reginald Murray moved, seconded by Commissioner
Don Wallace, the County Commission voted unanimously to authorize
evaluation for abatement for the following structures in order to

move forward with the condemnation process:

4324 68™ Avenue
3828 Willow Lane
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There being no further business to come before the Tuscaloosa

County Commission, the meeting adjourned to Wednesday, June 20,
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CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD
WM. R, “BIFF” BURK, !, PE

ASSOCIATES
DAVID 8. HARGROVE, PE
CRAIG P. WILLIAMS, PE

WILLIAM R. BURK, JR., 1912-1986

Bobby Hagler

Tuscaloosa County Engineer

2810 35th Street
Tuscaloosa, AL 35401

BURK-KLEINPETER,

INC.

ENGINEERS, ARCHITECTS, PLANNERS, ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTISTS

600 LURLEEN WALLACE BLVD, SUITE 180

TELEPHONE (205) 759-3221
WWW.BKIUSA.COM

OVER 100 YEARS OF SERVICE

TUSCALOOSA, AL 35401-9166
FAX (205) 759-9166

January 31, 2012

PRESIDENT

GEORGE C. KLEINPETER, JR., PE

t

REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT - AL

O. JEFFREY WOOD, PE

VICE PRESIDENT

BRUCE L. HIGGINBOTHAM, PE

Tuscaloosa County Misc. Bridge Replacements
Invoice #8
BKi Job No. TU.11.006

For professional services rendered on the referenced project through the month of January 2012.

PAYMENT REQUEST NO.8

Jay Creek Bridge
DESIGN SERVICES

SURVEY SERVICES

Upper Tyro Creek
DESIGN SERVICES

SURVEY SERVICES

Rock Castle Creek
DESIGN SERVICES
SURVEY SERVICES

BKI INVOICE: 50847

BATON ROUGE * NEW ORLEANS »

SHREVEPORY * TUSCALOOSA » MOBILE

BIRMINGHAM «

HOUSTON

TOTAL % AMOUNT CURRENT
AMOUNT COMPLETE COMPLETE  AMOUNT DUE
$32,500.00 0% S - $ -

$8,050.00
$51,000.00 34% $22,19500 $  5,000.00

$8,050.00 93% $ 7,500.00 $ -
$25,500.00 80% $20,405.00 $ -
$8,050.00 100% $ 805000 $ -
$133,150.00 $58150.00 $  5,000.00
PREVIOUSLY INVOICED:  $ (53,150.00)
AMOUNTDUE: $ 5,000.00

RECEIVED‘Q
MAY 29 2012

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

* PASCAGOULA * OCEAN SPRINGS

v JACKSON



Carroll’s Creek Water Authority .
14462 Firehouse Road
Northport, AL 35475

May 22. 2012

Me. Bobby Hagler, County Engineer
Aun: - Mr. Mike Henderson
Tuscaloosa County Public Works

P. (3. Box 2089

Tuscaloosa. AL 35403

Re: Old Jasper Road Over Gin Branch
Water Main Replacement
TCP 63-19-00

Dear Mr. Nagler:
Please find attached the invoices approved and paid by Carroll's Creek Water Authority for the first phase

{abandonment of line on existing bridge) of the project. We request rcimbursement at this time for the
amount as shown:

* Tommy Beasley Construction Co.. ne. % 5,975.00
*  McGifTert and Associates, LLC $ 5.770.00

Total Amount § 1.745 .00

Yours truly,

| CARROLL’S CREEK WATER AUTHORITY
(7. i PRy

e
. N X P
v:" - NS Ve D S

Vouis N, Lambert, Chairman

Attachments

Files 5 22h-) 2 fetters




%mmy @eas&ey Construction Co., Inc.

P.O. Box 70515
Tuscaloosa, Alabama 35406
C Office: (205) 330-8944
Fax: (205) 330-8040

TICKET 34727
Date kg /)‘4 / ‘/:2_

DAILY LABOR & EQUIPMENT REPORT
cuent el s (xyeey LWCHEe

LEASE LOCATION: - DRIVER .
EQUIPMENT HOURS RATE AMOUNT
(N _branch by mam AT O

elocat o —Tnase |

ORDERED BY: )7y 1 4 | SUBTOTAL 3 A
s

WORK DESCRIPTION

(1N Branch _coatey 713ars

(e 1oCahon —pPhase |

TOTAL P15

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

X

APPROVAL SIGNATURE

X ) Gnoss; forAL BONCX ‘ﬂ_\




TOMMY BEASLEY CONSTRUCTION CO. INC. Invoice

s . < —
P.0. BOX 7051+ ( lnvoice Date Invoice #

TUSCALOOSA. Al 35405
501472012 24283

Bifi To
CARROLLS CREFK WATER ALTFHIORITY

Work Date ORDERED BY
571472012 PARRELL
Equigpment( Hours Rate Amount
GIN BRANCH WATER MAIN RELOCATION PHASE | S.75.00 5,975.00
FIELD TICKET #34727
LOCATION GIN BRANCIH
Total $5.075.00
APPROVED FOR PAYMENT:

MCcGIFFERT AND ASSOGIATES, LLG

Dale;




NUMBER DATE

PROJECT NUMBER

APPROVED

McGiffert e

and Associates, LLC 1 5/22/2012

093124

foﬁ* /

N

—— Sinoce 1948 v |

1R

CIVIL ENGINEERS

FCIN 63-1283031

TELEPHONE A35-7581521  FAY, 305-758-1524

REMIT PAYMENT TO:
McGIFFERT AND ASSOCIATES LLC
PO. BOX 20559

THSCALOOSA, AL 35402-0559 Work Completed Thru 5/6/12

Carroll's Creek Water Authority
14462 Firehouse Road
Northport, AL 35475

Re: Old Jasper Road Over Gin Branch
Water Main Replacement
TCP 63-19-09

» Preliminary Engineering
* Engineering Design (40% of $6,900.00)

* Resident Observation
Construction Techniciar, 15.00 hrs. @ $94.00/hr.

* Construction Contract Management (50% of $800.00)

$1,200.00
2,760.00

1,410.00

__40000

Total AmountDue $ 5,770.00

K:\wpdata\Bills\2012\5-May 2012\CCWA-Old Jasper Road.xis

ACCOUNTS ARE DUE AND PAYABLE ON RECEIPT OF STATEMENT. AGCOUNTS NOT PAID IN FULL WILL BE
ASSESSED A FINANCE CHARGE OF 1 1/2% PER MONTH BEGINNING 30 DAYS FROM DATE OF STATEMENT.



RESOLUTION

County of Tuscaloosa
State of Alabama Project No.: TCP 63-04-12

Functional Classification No. 16

WHEREAS, the Commission of Tuscaloosa, County, Alabama, is desirous of constructing or improving, by force
account, by contract, or both, a section of road included in the Tuscaloosa County Road System and described as

follows:

Milling and Resurfacing a 1.9 mile segment of Crescent Ridge Road which is a four lane Urban Minor Arterial
located in Sections 9, 16, and 21 of Township 21 South, Range 10 West.

WHEREAS, - Tuscaloosa County agrees to all of the provisions of the County-wide agreement executed between
the State and the County covering preliminary engineering by State forces and equipment on the project, and

WHEREAS, Tuscaloosa County agrees to all of the provisions of any agreement which has been executed or will
be executed covering the construction of the project.
Approved this gth  ,dayof June , , 2012 by the Tuscaloosa County Commission.

o L Ussx

Melvh Vines, County Administrator

Gary Youngblooﬁ,lﬁo{nrhissigner District 2 Don Wallace, Commissioner District 1

Bobla math, D

Bobby Mllle}JCommlssmner District 3 Reginald Murray, Commissioner District 4




RESOLUTION ACCEPTING STREETS IN .
MAPLEWOOD SUBDIVISION

WHEREAS, the County Engineer has reported to the Tuscaloosa County Commission that the
County Engineering Department has inspected and found that the streets, together with the

drainage structures in the streets in Maplewood Subdivision are completed in accordance with the

Subdivision Regulations of the Tuscaloosa County Commission, and that all of said construction

has been done in accordance with the County specifications. |

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TUSCALOOSA COUNTY COMMISSION:

1. That the County accepts the streets, together with the drainage structures in, and which are

a part of, said streets which are located in dedicated street rights-of-way, for maintenance
by the Tuscaloosa County Commission. The drainage structures described herein are those
structures which are part of or are located in the streets (curb and gutter, catch basins,
flumes and pipes) and do not include any natural waterway which drains surface water in
the area.

2. This resolution shall be effective on the date of the adoption thereof.

Adopted this the 6th day of June 2012 by the TUSCALOOSA COUNTY COMMISSION.

. Hardy McCollin, Chairman

%.bezg % ; | Seal

Melvin Vines, County Aﬁministrator




Bid Submission Sheet
Tilt Deck Equipment Trailers

Base Bid for each trailer _ S LSO @ ©

Total Bid for two trailers S

Name of Company: ’—I—EAC—’I'O(L /)»JD EaputF’médT Co.

Mailing Address: 3820 GueeedsBoro e . Jlesc AwosA 741_7 3sYo g

Telephone: 905~ 7S 9- Ob 3|

Name: \)OD‘—I /ﬁ:lOMASo,J

Title: (L?DW\J <]  WWIALER

Date: MAQq a4 Joil

Specify Delivery Date:

DELIVERY MAY BE A FACTOR IN AWARDING THE BID




Bid Submission Sheet
Tilt Deck Equipment Trailers

T oo

Base Bid for each trailer S /Z EBSt
Lo

Total Bid for two trailers S 35: 37&1

~ Name of Company: f@ﬂ&/&/c 7/—2;%5/3’ L.

Mailing Address: i, fov 50% Dbl Sorviies /AN B N
Telephone: @zﬁﬁ 9489-5 7K ‘

~ Name: Jo¢ lﬁb’ﬁé/\

Title: _ g/{f |

Date:

Specify Delivery Date: 30 C//}L/Vf 7%/1 P&

DELIVERY MAY BﬁE‘ A FACTOR IN AWARDING THE BID
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THE CINCINNATI SPECIALTY UNDERWRITERS INSURANCE COMPANY
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART DECLARATIONS

(Raened 1o and forming part ol POLICY NUMBER: C8U0013004 ~ Effeclive date: _08/19/2011

Named Insured: Econoline Trailers, Inc.

— LIMITS OF INSURANCE
ACH OCCURRENGE LIMIT $ 1,000,000

DAMAGE TO PREMISES

RENTED TO YOU LIMIT $ 100,000 Any one premises

MEDICAL EXPENSE LIMIT § 1,000 Any one person
PERSONAL & ADVERTISING INJURY LIMIT ~ § 1,000,000 Any one person or organization
GENERAL AGGREGATE LIMIT ¢ 2,000,000
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS AGGREGATE LIMIT : $ 2,000,000

FORMS AND ENDORSEMENTS APPLICABLE TO THIS COVERAGE PART:
Refer to Forms and Endorsements Schedule CSIA 406

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES SCHEDULE : Refer to CSGA 403

Y

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLASSIFICATION AND PREMIUM SCHEDULE: Refer to GSGA 408

. TOTAL DEPOSIT PREMIUM § 18,447 '
Premium is subject to annual audit: Yes [] No

ten R

g Includes copyrighted material of ISO
: SGA 501 04 08 Properties, Inc., with its permission. " Page 1of1




pOLICY NUMBER: c300013 000 . PREVIOUS POLICY NUMBER: CSU0013000

THE CINCINNATI SPECIALTY UNDERWRITERS INSURANCE COMPANY
‘ P.O. BOX 145496, CINCINNATI, OH 45250-5496
513-870-2000
A stock insurance company

COMMO

NAMED INSURED AND MAILING ADDRESS:
Econoline Trailers, Inc.

N POLICY DECLARATIONS

Refer to Named insured Schedule CSIA 409 s
pO BOX 609
DOUBLE SPRINGS AL 35553

PRODUCER - Your contact for matters pertaining to this policy: 01-108 Broker: 298741
Harris Insurance, Inc. ’ CSU Producer Resources, Inc.
1400 Pinson Valley Pkwy 6200 South Gilmore Road
Birmingham AL 35217-2324 Fairfield, OH 45014-5141

. Scott Hintze

Policy Period: From 08/19/2011 To '08/19/2012 AT 12:01 AM. STANDARD TIME AT YOUR MAILING
ADDRESS SHOWN ABOVE.

Form of Business:
] individual [ ] Partnership [X] Corporation [] Joint Venture [} Limited Liabiiity Company [} Other

Business Description: Trailer Manufacturer

IN RETURN FOR THE PAYMENT OF THE PREMIUM, AND SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS OF THIS
YOU TO PROVIDE THE INSURANCE AS STATED IN THIS POLICY.

POLICY, WE AGREE WITH

THIS POLICY CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING COVERAGE PARTS FOR WHICHA PREMIUMIS
INDICATED. THIS PREMIUM MAY BE SUBJECT TO ADJUSTMENT.

COVERAGE PARTS ‘PREMIUM
) DEPOSIT PREMIUM
Commercial General Liability $ 18,447.00
Terrorism Risk Insurance Extension Act Excluded
: TOTAL POLICY PREMIUM $ 18,447.00
CANCELLATION MINIMUM EARNED PREMIUM IS 25% OF TOTAL POLICY PREMIUM.

Surplus Lines Taxes $ 1,106.82
Stamping Fee N/A
Other Taxes or Fees . N/A
TOTAL $ 19,553.82

Premium is subject to annual audit: (] Yes O No

NOTICE TO POLICYHOLDER:
This contract is registered and delivered as a surplus line coverage under the Alabama
Surplus Line Insurance Law.

FORMS AND ENDORSEMENTS ATTACHED TO THIS POLICY AT TIME OF ISSUE:
Refer to Forms and Endorsements Schedule CSIA406

THIS COMMON POLICY DECLARATIONS AND THE SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION(S) TOGETHER WITH THE
COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS, COVERAGE PART DECLARATIONS, COVERAGE PART(S), COVERAGE
FORM(S) AND FORM(S) AND ENDORSEMENT(S). IF ANY, ISSUED TO FORM A PART THEREOF, COMPLETE
| THE ABOVE NUMBERED POLICY. t

oty Z T KL gri owe _L/=11- 1

(Authorized representative &+ countersignature, where applicable)

includes copvriahted material of ISO



We warrant each new Econoline trailer we manufacture against
defects in material and workmanship for one (1) year from the
date of its sale by an Econoline dealer, except for trailer
axles which are only warranted for ninety (90) days from the
date of such sales.

This warranty applies to defects in material and workmanship
existing on the date of sale by an Econoline dealer and
therefore does not apply to: (a) wear and tear resulting from
normal use or exposure to the elements; (b) neglect, lack of
maintenance, accident, abnormal operation, improper
attachment to the towing vehicle, misuse ox abuse of the
product; (c) alteration or use of accgssories or parts not
mapufactured or approved by us for use with the praoduct; ar
(d)} repair of this product by a person other than us or our
authorized representative.

Reasonable access to the product must be provided for
warranty service. This warranty dees not apply to: (a)
hauling, towing or storage charges; (b) telephone, living or
rental expenses; (c) down time, inconvenience, loss of use,
loss of income or conseguential damages; and (d) removal,
storage or disposition of any cargo necessary for access to
the product.

claim should be made under this warranty by delivering the
product, unloaded, for inspection to our factory or to an
Econoline dealer previou=ly designated by us for this

purpose.

our obligation under this Warranty is limited to repairing or
replacing such defective parts as shall be necessary to
remedy any malfunction resulting from defects in material or
workmanship covered by this warranty.

A1l incidental and/or consequential damages are excluded from
this warranty. Warranties of merchantability and fitness are

...oxcluded from-this. warranty...Inplied warranties are Aimited i

to the iife of this warranty. BSome states do no
limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts or the
exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential
damages, so the above 1imitation or exclusion may not apply
to you.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may
also have other legal rights which vary from state to state.

Econoline Trailers, Inc. will not warranty rental trailers.

ECOHOLINE TRAILERS INC.
pouble Bprings, AL 35553 (205) 489-5318




W. Haroy McCoLLum MEMBERS
CHAIRMAN , Don'WatLace
GARY YOUNGBLOOD
MeLvin L. VINES Bossy MiLLER
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR RecmaLD Murray
WiLLiam M. Lams
CHIER FINANCIAL OFFICER County COMMISSION
TuscarLoosa COUNTY ALABAMA
P.O. Box 20113 e 714 GREENSBORO AVENUE 5 ' g?éwﬁ!)n%
) ALFL UIPMENT
TuscALOOSA, ALABAMA 35402-0113 2490 PINSON VALLEY PKWY, -
205-349-3870 BIRMINGHAM, AL 35217
T e DT PuslST
May 21, 2012
Buckner Trailers Fontaine Truck & Equipment Interstate Trailers
- Trailboss Trailers, Inc. Warrior Tractor : Thompson Tractor
Econoline Trailers : Trail-EZE - : Flint Equipment
Tubb Equipment Tractor & Equipment Company Cleveland Trailer
West Alabama Recycling
Gentlemen:

Tuscaloosa County will accept bids for the purchase of two (2) tilt deck equipment trailers until 9:00 a.m., -
Wednesday, June 6,2012. The enclosed specifications and bid form were compiled by the County Engineering
Department. Direct all inquiries in regard to this bid to County Engineer Bobby Hagler at telephone number
(205)345-6600.

Bids can be mailed to: Tuscaloosa County Commission, 714 Greensboro Avenue, Suite G-78, Tuscaloosa, AL
35401, or brought to the County Commission Office, Room G78, in the Tuscaloosa County Courthouse prior to
9:00 a.m., Wednesday, June 6, 2012. :

Please return your bid in the “BID” envelope provided, or use the “BID” envelope to address your bid package to
assure that your bid is delivered to the correct office.

A word to the wise — MAIL EARLY - overnight mail, including Airborne Express, Federal Express, etc. does not
always arrive by 9:00 a.m. the next day. :

Sincerely,

W) Eppu S—

W.M. Lamb
Chief Financial Officer

WML: Imw
Enclosures

Copy: '_ Bobby Hagler
File



Bid Submission Sheet
Tilt Deck Equipment Trailers

Interstate Trailer - Model 40TDL

Base Bid for each trailer S 22,730.00

Total Bid for two trailers - $ 45,460.00

Name of Company: Warrior Tractor & Equipment Co., Inc.

Ma"ingAddress: P.O. Box 412 NOI"thpOl"t, AL 35476

Telephone: ___(205) 339-0300

"Name: Luther W. Richardson |1} M I ) /1/7‘%

Title: Sales Representative

Date: June 6, 2012

Specify Delivery Date: _8 to 10 _weeks from receipt of order

DELIVERY MAY BI_EAFACTOR IN AWARDING THE BID




MNMA SURETY

CNA Plaza, Chicago, lllinois 60685

BiD BOND
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That we Warrior Tractor & Equipment Co‘. , Inc.

' - , Principal,
and Western Surety Company , Surety, are held and firmly bound unto
Tuscaloosa County Commission , Obligee,

in the sum of Five Percent (5%) of Bid

Dollars ($--57—- )
for the payment of which we bind ourselves, our legal representatives, successors and assigns,
jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, Principal has submitted or is about to submit a proposal to Obligee on a contract
for :
' (2) Interstate Model4QTDL Trailers
(4) Interstate Model 40DLA Trailers

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said contract be awarded to Principal and Principal shall, within
such time as may be specified, enter into the contract in writing and give such bond or bonds as
may be specified in the bidding or contract documents with surety acceptable to Obligee; or if
Principal shall fail to do so, pay to Obligee the damages which Obligee may suffer by reason of.
such failure not exceeding the penalty of this bond, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise to
remain in full force and effect.

Signed, sealed and dated ~ June 6, 2012.

Warrior Tractor & Equipment Co., Inc.

. _ Pripcipal

Western Surety Company

Surety
Y7

W. Geof(gey lotg

(Seal)

-

, Attorney-in-fact

1 ALL N
G-23054-C



5| 1010°Q AFAFTELG” NOA

58BUDY YN 6} UOYOBYGO AUD BUILNOU| NOLHIM PUD S3(J0U INOLjiM SUOKDOYRGS 10/pUD JoLBJoUI"UBISeP SBUDYO O} JBY Bu) saISsl Ul SIB|IO)} jDjsIelu|

Yoor peeds om| #000°52

paroiddy [OA % DDl sseuoH Bulim
IDINPON‘PBIPag PuUp s{BM a1

081 1994S PaJolid ANH "SI°H 8
spoPR Aid9| - G'/1 X 4SL/S1T (8)
0046 UOINH

sexy Ujog uo sexpig
Bupyng Buuds sav - IV %L X 4 2L

#005°22 @
g00SY ean| Ioinbupioey iy X .7
apsuel UbIH
0G1D ZLSY #5721 X,95 — Pag HiL

Moor Aing AADsH

:o|j0813 % SN
'spaym Aing AnDeH

'sol|

:uojsuedsng AiNg ArpeH

savpig AjnQ AADOH
'se|xy AinQ AADSH

1a10v 13dON

'$iSSPYD

1$J8QUIBLISSOID

efsuet YBIH
05 19 ZLSY #9T X LM

elisual YoiH 0 1O
ZLSY #SL X ,8-M Pag L
©A3 aljuld S1gPsNiPY
POOMPIDH |OUIUION &
.8

VAT

0 72

201

£ V€

#000'0L

HdW SS @ #000°0F

.01-.02

i elllg)

'S0y P
‘UOHH

:Buposg
JyBleH uwlioypld
Moaq AIDUOHDIS
ybue oeq Hil
UIPIM IIRIBAO
yiBbua Ipien0
‘JuBtem JejioiL
ALDVAVO

.8€
umowf/mww

e

271 18

0-.72

£-.7E

SyYS-€GV/L18 X0
y8€S-£€Y/008
ZovsS-€sv/L18

€909/ SYXAL'QTAHSNYIA

WO SIO|IDIDIDISIDJUIMMAM D 8Ls S INO HSIA
AVAORIVE FOVLRIAH LOLL

ONI'SFTVRL %&gﬁﬂu




Interstate model 40TDL

General description:

Load capacity:
-|Overall length:
Deck length:

Deck width:

Deck height:

Frame construction:

Headboard:
Decking:

Underride guard:

40,000 Ib. capacity tag-along trailer with

tilting platform and stationary deck.

40,000 Ibs. at 55 M.P.H. (G.V.W.R.

34'-3"

24'-0" tilting platform, 4' stationary
8'-6"

38" unioaded

48,400 lbs.)
. Axles:
deck.
Brakes:

Pierced mainbeam construction with one piece

interlocking crossmembers.

Mainbeams chassis: (2) W14" x 26 Ibs. per fi.,

grade 50 Hi-tensile.
Mainbeams tilt platform: (2) W8" x
grade 50 Hi-tensile.

Crossmembers tilt platform: S6" |-beam x 12.5

Wheels:
Tires.

Safety latch:

15 Ibs. per ft.,
Jack:
Hitch:

Ibs. per ft., grade 50 Hi-tensile on 22" centers.

Siderails: C8" x 13.75 Ibs. per ft. Grade 50 Hi-

tensile.

Tie downs:
Lights:

8" x 3" rectangular tube, fuil width of trailer.

2" nominal oak secured to cross-

members with 5/16" torque screws.
Meets "National Highway Traffic Safety Administration”
mandates FMVSS-223 & FMVSS-224.

Factory Installed Options:

] Air operated deck latch:

235/75R17.5, (H) tires:

Lockable tool box lid:
O] Spare tire & wheel:

D Spare tire carrier:

[ Jpual 2 speed landing gear:
D Wood in lieu of traction paths: N/C

Misc. options:

Expanded metal tray pan:
4S2M anti-lock brakes:

U
0
O

D Additional deck length:

D Additional tie down rings:
[] stake pockets & rubrail:
D 3" safety rail:

Delete stationary deck:

Suspension:

e

Hutch 9700 multi-point spring with

. radius rod axle tracking adjustment,

44,000 Ib. capacity.

(2) Dexter 22,500 Ib. capacity with
oil bath hubs.

12-1/4" x 7-1/2" air with "Wabco"
anti-lock braking system and spring
parking brakes.

8 Hole Hub Piloted

215/75R17.5, (H)

Cantilever / U-bolt style with tension
adjustment.

25,0001b., 2 speed landing leg

4 position cast steel pintle eye,
1-5/8" stock, 3" |.D.

(8) heavy dUty D-rings, 4 per side.
12 volt DOT & ICC approved. All lights
are LED type and flush _
mounted in rubber grommets. Wiring

~is run in flexible neoprene jacket and

modular in design. 7 way plug.




FIECSTAITIE wanses. e

DATE: SERIAL NO.
ORIG. PURCH. MODEL NO.

LIMITED WARRANTY

" Interstate Trailers, Inc. warrants each new vehicle manufactured by us to be free from
defects in material and workmanship under normal use and service for a period of one year
from date of delivery to the original purchaser.

Our obligation under this warranty is to replace free of charge, FOB our factories or at
our dealers place of business, any part proven defective within the time limit of this
warranty. Interstate Trailers must receive immediate notification of a defect and
must give written authorization before any repairs are made.

Interstate Trailers' warranty does NOT cover: (1) New products which have been
operated in excess of rated capacities, (2) Misuse or accidents, (3) Vehicles which have
been altered, modified or repaired in any manner not authorized by our company, (4)
Second hand or used vehicle. In no way will Interstate Trailers be held liable for
consequential damages such as rentals of substitute vehicles, loss of profits or other
commercial losses or for damage by flood, fire or act of God.

Suspension alignments required as a result of a manufacturing deficdency are covered for

30 days after delivery to end user. Thereafter, all adjustments will be considered owner
maintenance responsibility.

Further, riew vehicle tires are warranted by their respective manufacturers and are not
warranted by Interstate Trailers. Interstate Trailers will handle disposition of warranties
on all other purchased components such as axles, suspensions, wheels and other purchased
parts in conjunction with their respective manufacturers, and under the terms of their
respective warranty policies.

Interstate Trailers, Inc. reserves the right to make changes in design and changes or
improvements upon its equipment without imposing obligations upon itself to install the
same upon its products theretofore manufactured.

THIS WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED BY LAW OR OTHERWISE, AND THERE IS NO WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS OF PURPOSE.

Customer Registration Required By Law
Federal regulations require motor vehicle manufacturers to maintain a record of original
owners of their equipment. Our Warranty Registration fulfills this requirement. Please
make every effort to complete this document.

1101 Heritage Parkway » Mansfield, Texas 76063 * 800-433-5384
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ACORD.. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE o ao201s

THIS CERTIFICATE 1S ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the torms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER gAME: -
BB&T Pruden Insurance Services PN, Exy: 706 278-1149 [TA%, no): 888-751-3007
201 W Waugh Street Suite 400 EMAL
P.O. Box 308 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Dalton, GA 30720 wsurer A : Chubb Custom Insurance Company 38989
INSURED . . nsurer B : Great American E&S Insurance Co 37532
Interstate Trailers Inc INSURER C :
1101 Heritage Parkway INSURERD :
Mansfield, TX 76063
INSURERE :
INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. '

[ADDLISUB POLICY EFE | POLICY
i TYPE OF INSURANCE INSR [WVD POLICY NUMBER MO T Y] |MMIBO T Y) LIMITS
A | SENERAL LIABILITY 79578644 02/01/2012{02/01/201 3 EACH OCCURRENCE 51,000,000
X| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PRMAREL EE%%@gErPenca) $100,000
J CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR MED EXP {Any one person) | $5,000
X| Bi/PD Ded:10000 ' PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 151,000,000
) GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP-AGG |§$2,000,000
| poucy [ | 58S [ ]woc $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY O ont)
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
1
ALL 8gVNED ls\S%guuzo BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
NON-OWNED i PROPERTY DAMAG
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS (Per oty MAGE $
$
B | X| UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR UM123521902 02/01/2012|02/01/2013) EACH OCCURRENCE | $5,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $5,000,000
DED | X| retenTion $10000 $
WORKERS COMPENSATION [WC STAT lom-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN ) TORY LIMITS ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFEICERIMEMBER EXCLUDED? [:] NIA EL EACH ACCIDENT $
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT l $

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Scheduls, If more space is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
Interstate Trailers, Inc. FOR _ THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE' WILL BE DELIVERED IN
INFO ONLY - ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

l VST AP —

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2010/05) 1 of1 The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
#58103957/M8103955 ESP




Bid Submission Sheet
Tilt Deck Equipment Trailers

Base Bid for each trailer $25,390.00

Total Bid for two trailers $50,780.00

Name of Company: THOMPSON TRACTOR CO., INC.

Mailing Address: 3550 Joe Mallisham Parkway, Tuscaloosa, AL 35401

Telephone: _ (205) 247-2800
‘Name:_Kirk Relly 2. 2% —
-

Title: Sales Representative

Date: 6—6-12

Specify Delivery Date: __ 16 Weeks from Order Date

DELIVERY MAY BE A FACTOR IN AWARDING THE BID




THE COMPLETE TRAILER LINE MANUFACTURER

TRAIL KING INDUSTRIES, INC.
LIMITED WARRANTY POLICY

“Tizil Eing Industries, Inc warrsnts that watler model: . Serial mumber:
{bexein-after refesTed to a5 “Fquipment™) mamafactured by Trail King Indnstries will be free from defects in msierials and work-
manshiy, provided that the Equipment warranted hevenmder is opersted by the purchaser in accordance with the practices approved
by Trail King Industries with loads not exceeding the mamafacturer’s rated capacities and with loads that are mot abrasive or
Tomusive in natore.

Trail King Industries® sole oblization under this warranty shall be limited to repairing or replacing, at its option, in accordance with
the schedule below, amy defactive part of the warrmmed Equipment, which shal) be retumed to Trail King Incnstries’ faciary
location or authorized service facilities and then Trail King Industries” examinstion shall distlose to its satisfaction to bave been
defactive; provided, howeser, thar the parchaser notifies the Warranty Department immeddistely upon identification of defect, and
such defisctive Baquipmeat is retamed by the purchaser to a Trafl King Industries location safiorized by the Warrsnty Departmesnt
of Toail King, Industries with transportation and Sreizht cherges prepaid within fifteen (15) days afber discovery of defective conditions.
The customer shall not be required to deliver defective Equiproent to Trail King Industries if the Equipment was destroved as a.
resudt of defect coversd in this warranty and the Trail King Indesiries Warranty Department is reasonably satisfied thst e Equip-
ment was defective at the time of the sals.

Al labor and parts warranty must be authorived by Trail King Industries Wirranty Manager. Failure to do so will result in no
wumuaty paymert of amy kind.

THIS WARRANTY IS EXPRESSLY IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES OF MATERIAL, WOREMANSHIF, DESIGN,
APPLICATION OF. OTHEBWISE WITH EESFECT TO ANY EQUIPMENT, WHETHER EXPRESS OB. IMPLIED, INCLUD-
NG WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITRESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND OF A1 OTHER
OBLIGATIONS OR LIABILITIES ON THE PART OF TRAIL KING INDUSTRIES.

Components supplied by ather mamifacturers shall be warranted under the foliowing scheduale:

L Axles, Suspensione T anding Gear, Wheels, Rims, Hubs Ome Year 100%
Hydraulic Valve Body

L Air Lines, Springs, Adr Bags, Leveling Valves, Besrings, Six Mooths 100%
Brake Vatves, Paint, Ofl Seals, Brake Drurnes, Shock
Absorbers, Electrical, Cylinders, Hydraulic Hoses &

) Connections, Fioor Plastic, Pisstic Liners, Rubber Ftashing
118 Tires, Tubes and Engines ‘Whnanty clsine: mmst be

made directly to component suppliers
V. Wood Compenents. %

Trail Eing Open Deck Series & Feam Chassis { i.e. Medical Chassis)

Trail Kinp Industries shall beay that portion of the cost of repairing or replacing the main beamms, {The towe besrys ronning from
front to back that both the upper coupler and the suspension are connected to) found to be defective wnder the following scheduls:
This exclndes all parts that may be bolted, welded or ofherwise sttached to the main beams.

Tear 1-300% TearZ-75% TYew3-50% VYewrd4-25% Tewr5-25%

Al other Tiail King mamzfactured componeants Omnz Year J00%
Trail King Dump Sories:

Bottom Dunp, Side Dumnp, Half Round Trailers, and Steel Tob Eod Dumps:

All Trsil King mamfschared componets Cume Year 10RE

{continmed )

TRAIL MING dnfimstries, Ine. + £Q Box 3084 « sthchel 50 873017064 USA » BO0ES33324 « Fox SO5-585.4727 = wawtmilangcom

www.proquote-solutions.com Page 4 of 5




{continued from froset...)

Troi] King Preumatic Bulker Series:

AT Trail King mannfactured components One Year 10073

Frame, Stts, Vessel Year 1 -100% Yewr2-75% TYear 3-—50%
Trail Eing Live Bottam Serias:

The peried of warranty is set forth as follows
Caonstruction Live Bottom Trailers, 5-Star Traiters, and Advantage Ap Trailers (Continnous Belt):

E Gesr box, Motor and Deive Shaft, and Individoal Chisin Strands Only
Yesr1-100%  Year2-7%% Year3-50%  Yewr4-25%  Yewr§-25%
H Trail Kiny msamufac tured components. ' Yesr 1 it
Thix excindes s}l hopper sheets, Vear 2 3%
Aluminmrn Super Hi-Lite and Advantage A g Tratiers (Sepmented Belt):
L Chain, Gesr box, Motor and Dyive shaft. Yearl 005
): 8 Compopants Menniactured by Trail King. Year 1 100%
Yesr 2 75%

Al other wanmnties, if any, extended by the mikers and suppliers of component parts, aoressories, or ofier poods inchoded i fie
ozmafacrare of Trail King Industries® Equipment will be assigned, if conractually perrmiteed, to the purchaser, This wemranty

- exciudec surh parts or accessories which are not defective, but msy wear out and have to repiaced during the warranty period,
inchuding, but not imited to, Hght bulbs, paint, brake lining, brake drums, wood pieces and epripment that has been repaired,
replaced, or altered by someons othes than TRAIL KING or one of its authorized deslers. (Tire Warranties are expressly excluded
from Treil King Fndustries” warranty herein ) Purchases is expected to pay all repairs or repiacement cosis, in connection with this
Agreement, inchoding sales and other taxes immedistely upon completion of work performed
LIMITATION OF LIABILITY: Tail King Industries shall not be lable to purchaser for any incidents] of comsequential damsges
suffered by the purchaser, incinding, but not linmited to, any commercially ressonsble charges, expenses or comniissions incuredin
cormection with effecting cover or any othar ressemsble expense incident to the delay ar other breach of warmranry by Trail King
‘ndnstries, auy loss of or demage to sy cargo boaded or shipped in or on Equipment, loss of anticipated profits, tramsportstion
expenses due o repsirs, non-aperxion or increesed expense of operstion costs of purchased or replaced equipment, claim of
customers, cost of meney, any loss of wse of capitel or revenue, or for amy special damage or loss of any nature arising at any tima
or from any cause whatsoever

LIMITATION OF REMEDY: In the event of Treil Kind Industries’ failure to repair the Hqaipmeant subject 3o the warranty
contained berein, the purchsser’s sole and exclusive remedy apainst Tmil King Industries shafl be for the repair or replacement of
any defective part o parts of Equipment subject to work or repair within the time period and manuer set forth berein. This
excinsive remedy shall not be deemad to have failed of its essenatial purpose so fong 8s Trail King is willing and sbleto repair or
replsce dafective parts in the prescribed manner.

Jarmasry 2011

www.proguote-solutions.com Page 50f5




WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

POWER OF ATTORNEY
TR AVE LE R S J Farmington Casualty Company St. Panl Mercury Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

Attorney-In Fact No. 223007 C?rtificate No. O O 4 6 8 O 8 8 9

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardjan Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance
Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty
Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under
the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin
(herein collectively called the “Companies”), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Bruce S. Denson, Debbie Death Boggs, Henry Grantland Rice II1, Thomas J. Bole, Robert Berman, Sharon E. Griffith, and .
Andy Dentremont

of the City of Birmingham , State of Alabama , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in anyactions or proceedings allowed by law.

) 6th
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this
day of January ) 2012
Farmington Casualty Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

State of Connecticut By: /é‘w/ )%“\

City of Hartford ss. /George@ Thompson, Enior Vice President

2012
On this the 6th day of January , before me personally appeared George W. Thompson, who acknowledged

himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, deehty and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters,
Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety
Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do,
executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

\f\wcj;}ﬁwuﬂ:\'

Mane C. Tetreault, Notary Public

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016.

58440-6-11Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER




Bid Submission Sheet
Backhoe Trailers

Base Bid for each trailer S /JO @ 1%

Total Bid for four trailers S

Name of Company: Tﬂ‘ACsro#- AJD EQuurPruuT @p

Mailing Address: 28% GpeesSBoro 14\45 fm&a/—)(fDDSAk AL T

Telephone: _ oS- 152- Ob 2\

Name: Soom “Trlonassd

Title: @,Mdcu MAIAGEL

Date: 5-8d-12

Specify Delivery Date:

DELIVERY MAY BE A FACTOR IN AWARDING THE BiD




Bid Submission Sheet
Backhoe Trailers

. 0/’7
Base Bid for each trailer S / 9,' 275— 0 ’
0%
Total Bid for four trailers S 5 / / A/&D i

Name of Company: E@(@Mﬂ/ﬂ/( %&/f I/D/é

Mailing Address: £(9 H{&y é/ﬁ)q 724@%(5;4/’/%(; /%A jjifj-f

Telephone: éﬁy\ 4/X7"5:)7/g
~

- Name: :Jgé’ A4§57€D/L

Title: «5] ﬁ/éif

Date: Jj/?,////g\

Specify Delivery Date: 30 Gé;}/)/ U%_pga #

'DELIVERY MAY BE A FACTOR IN AWARDING THE BID

Ecopolive Tede | # DFR0YDA

ﬂ/m[e i 74,(5 /pfcf é%ef /VZ77[ /:l/ﬁ/%/e
| Shote Tax of FET #4x,
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THE CINCINNATI SPECIALTY UNDERWRITERS INSURANCE COMPANY
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART DECLARATIONS

?

e ——

a0 and lorming part of POLIGY NUMBER: C1001300 Effeclive date: _08/19/2011 _

Named Insured: Econoline Trailers, Inc.
N —

— LIMITS OF INSURANCE
ACH OCCURRENCE LIMIT ¢ 1,000,000

DAMAGE TO PREMISES

RENTED TO YOU LIMIT § 100,000 Any one premises

MEDICAL EXPENSE LIMIT $ 1,000 Any one person
PERSONAL & ADVERTISING INJURY LIMIT $ 1,000,000 Any one person or organization
GENERAL AGGREGATE LIMIT $ 2,000,000 '
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS AGGREGATE LIMIT ’ $ 2,000,000

FORMS AND ENDORSEMENTS APPLICABLE TO THIS COVERAGE PART:
* | pefer to Forms and Endorsements Schedule CSIA 406

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES SCHEDULE : Refer 1o CSGA 403

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLASSIFICATION AND PREMIUM SCHEDULE: Refer to CSGA 408

. TOTAL DEPOSIT PREMIUM $ 18,447
Premium is subject to annual audit: [ Yes [] No

|
:
!
;

Includes copyrighted material of ISO

Cs
GA 50104 08 Properties, Inc., with its permission. " Page1of1




POLICY NUMBER: CsuU0013000 ¢ PREVIOUS POLICY NUMBER: CsU0013000

3

THE CINCINNATI SPECIALTY UNDERWRITERS INSURANCE COMPANY
P.O. BOX 145496, CINCINNATI, OH 45250-5496
513-870-2000
A stock insurance company

COMMON POLICY DECLARATIONS

_ \JIVIIVINSN T Wkl Y B e e A S —

NAMED INSURED AND MAILING ADDRESS:
Econoline Trailers, Inc.

Refer to Named Insured Schedule CSIA 409
PO BOX 609
DOUBLE SPRINGS AL 355513

PRODUCER - Your contact for matters pertaining to this policy: 01- 108 | Broker: 298741
Harris Insurance, Inc. ’ ¢SU Producer Resources, Inc.
1400 Pinson Valley Pkwy 6200 South Gilmore Road
pirmingham AL 35217-2324 Fairfield, OH 45014-5141

. Scott Hintze

Policy Period: From 08/19/2011 To 08/19/2012 AT 12:01AM. STANDARD TIME AT YOUR MAILING
ADDRESS SHOWN ABOVE.

Form of Business:
Individual [ ] Partnership [X] Corporation [] Joint Venture [ Limited Liabiiity Company [] Other

Business Description: Trailer Manufacturer

IN RETURN FOR THE PAYMENT OF THE PREMIUM, AND SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS OF THIS
POLICY, WE AGREE WITH YOU TO PROVIDE THE INSURANCE AS STATED IN THIS POLICY.

THIS POLICY CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING COVERAGE PARTS FOR WHICHA PREMIUM IS
INDICATED. THIS PREMIUM MAY BE SUBJECT TO ADJUSTMENT.

COVERAGE PARTS PREMIUM
. DEPOSIT PREMIUM
Commercial General Liability $ 18,447.00
Terrorism Risk Insurance Extension Act Excluded
: TOTAL POLICY PREMIUM $ 18,447.00
CANCELLATION MINIMUM EARNED PREMIUM IS 25% OF TOTAL POLICY PREMIUM.

Surplus Lines Taxes $ 1,106.82
Stamping Fee N/A
Other Taxes or Fees N/A
TOTAL $ 19,553.82

Premium is subject to annual audit: (] Yes (] No

NOTICE TO POLICYHOLDER:

This contract is registered and delivered as a surplus line coverage under the Alabama
Surplus Line Insurance Law.

FORMS AND ENDORSEMENTS ATTACHED TO THIS POLICY AT TIME OF ISSUE:
Refer to Forms and Endorsements Schedule CSIA406 , _
THIS COMMON POLICY DECLARATIONS AND THE SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION(S) TOGETHER WITH THE

EOMMON POLICY CONDITIONS, COVERAGE PART DECLARATIONS, COVERAGE PART(S), COVERAGE
ORM(S) AND FORM(S) AND ENDORSEMENT(S), IF ANY, ISSUED TO FORM A PART THEREOF, COMPLETE

THE ABOVE NUMBERED POLICY.

Signed by: Wﬂﬂ . //A// v(/l«z_J Date _L/_’.ZLL/

(Authorized representative & countersignature, where applicable)

lmnliidan ramuminhiard matarial Af 1IQMN




We warrant each new Pconoline trailler ve manufacture against
defects in material and workmanship for one (1) year from the
date of its sale by an Econoline dealer, axcept for trailer
axles which are only warranted for ninety (90) days from the
date of such sales.

This warranty applies to defects in material and workmanship
existing on the date of sale by an Econoline dealar and
therefore does not apply to: (a) wear and tear resulting from
normal use oOr exposure to the elements; (b) peglect, lack of
maintenance, accident, abnormal operation, improper
attachment to the towing vehicle, misuse or abuse of the
product; (c) alteration or use of accessories or parts not
manufactured or approved by us for use with the product; ar
(d) repair of this product by & person other than us or our
authorized representative.

Reasonable access to the product must be provided for
warranty service. This warranty does not apply to: (a)
hauling, towing or storage charges; (b) telephone, living or
rental expenses; (c) down time, jnconvenience, loss of use,
ioss of income or consequential damages; and (d) removal,
storage OT disposition of any cargo necessary for access to
the product.

claim should bes made under this warranty by delivering the
product, unloaded, for inspection to our factory or to an
Econoline dealer previously designated by us for this

purpose.

our obligation under this Warranty is iimited to repairing or
replacing such defective parts as shall be necessary to
remedy any malfunction resulting from defects in material or
workmanship covered hy this warranty.

A1l incidental and/or consequential damages are excluded fxom
this warranty. Warranties of merchantability and fitness are

. excluded.from-this.warranty. . _Implied warranties.are.. imited ...

to the life of this warranty. Some statés do not allow
iimitations on how long an implied warranty lasts or the
exclusion or limitation of incidental or‘consequential
damages, so the above 1imitation or exclusion may not apply
to you. N

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may
also have other legal rights which vary from state to state.

Econoline Trailers, Inc. will not warranty rental trailers.

. ECOHOLINE rRAILERB INC.
pouble Bprings, AL 35553 (z05) 489-5318




W. Harpy McCorrum MEMBERS

Don WaLLacE
CHAIRI GARY YOUNGBLOOD
MerviN L. VINES Bossy MILLER
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR Recmiard MURRAY
Wririam M. Lams
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER County COMMISSION '
TuscaLoosa COUNTY ALABAMA N 0 BED
P.O. Box 20113 e 714 GREENSBORO AVENUE PALFLEET TRUCK EQUIPMENT
TusCALOOSA, ALABAMA 35402-0113 2490 PINSON VALLEY PKWY.
AAGL BIRMINGHAM, AL 35217
205-349-3870
T PanDansz
May 21, 2012
Buckner Trailers Fontaine Truck & Equipment Interstate Trailers
Trailboss Trailers, Inc. Warrior Tractor Thompson Tractor
Econoline Trailers Trail-EZE - Flint Equipment -
Tubb Equipment - Tractor & Equipment Company Cleveland Trailer

West Alabama Recycling
Gentlemen:

Tuscaloosa County will accept bids for the purchase of two (4) backhoe trailers until 9:00 a.m., Wednesday,

- June 6,2012. The enclosed specifications and bid form were compiled by the County Engineering Department.

“assure that your bid is delivered to the correct office.

Direct all inquiries in regard to this bid to County Engineer Bobby Hagler at telephone number (205)345-6600.
Bids can be mailed to: Tuscaloosa County Commission, 714 Greensboro Avenue, Suite G-78, Tuscaloosa, AL
35401, or brought to the County Commission Office, Room G78, in the Tuscaloosa County Courthouse prior to
9:00 a.m., Wednesday, June 6, 2012.

Please return your bid in the “BID” envelope provided, or use the “BID” envelope to address your bid package to

A word to the wise — MAIL EARLY — overnight mail, including Airborne Express, Federal Express, etc. does not
‘always arrive by 9:00 a.m. the next day. '

Sincerely, - _

A (L~

W.M. Lamb
Chief Financial Officer

WML: Imw
Enclosures

Copy: Bobby Hagler
- File



Bid Submission Sheet
Backhoe Trailers

Base Bid for each trailer $20,010.00

Total Bid.for four trailers $80,040.00

Name of Company: Thompson Tractor Co., Inc.

Mailing Address: 3550 vJoe Mallisham Parmummsa,_u._mﬂl

Telephone: _(205) 247-2800
Name: Kirk Kelly %g/

Title: Sales Represe_ntative

Date: 6-6-12

Specify Delivery Date: 16 Weeks from Order Date

DELIVERY MAY BE A FACTOR IN AWARDING THE BID




pp—p==s THE COMPLETE TRAILER LINE MANUFACTURER

TRAIL KING INDUSTRIES, INC.
LIMITED WARRANTY POLICY

Trail King Industries, Tnc. warzants that traifer model: , Serisl mumber:
(herein-after referred to as “Equipment™) mamifaciured by Trait King Industries will be free from defacts in materials and work-
manship, provided fisai h&ﬁmtmmdmmkowmdbymmm:amﬂmwﬂﬂwpmtﬁww
by Trail King Industries with loads not exceeding the mantfacturer's rated capacities and with loads that sre not abrasive ar
corrosive in nsie.

Trail King Industries’ sale obligation undar this warranty chall be limited to repairing or replacing, at its option, in accordance with
thesdmdulebehw,myde&cﬁmputofﬂwmnm:dﬂqmmmﬂbemwmmmﬁs' factary
locatiom ar suthorized service facilities and then Frail King Industries’ examination shall disclose o iis satisfaction 1o have been
defecu‘w;pmdded.hmvu,mnmzpmchmmﬁﬁsﬁemmtynepmmﬁnmaﬁm}yupmidmﬁﬁaﬁmofdﬁe@md
such defective BEquipment is mmadbyth:pmchmm:ﬁﬂﬁnglnﬂnsﬂﬁloaﬁmmﬂmﬁmdbymmrme
of Frail King Indistries with trensportation and freight charges prepaid within fifteen (15} days after discovery of defective conditions,
The customer shall not be required to dadiver defective Equipment to Trail King Fadustries if the Equipment was desiroyed a5 &
sesuit of defiact covered in this warranty and the Trail King Industries Wasranty Department is ressonably satisfied that the Equip-
ment was defecive at the time of the sale.
AﬂhbwmdmwmymmbembmiimmsmMm:gu Failure to do 50 will result inno
warrznty payment of any Kind.

THIS WARRANTY IS EXPRESSLY IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES OF MATERIAL, WOREMANSHIF, DESIGN,
APPLICATION OR OTHERWISE WITH RESPECT TO ANY BQUIPMENT, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUD-
NG WARBANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITHESS FOR A PARTICULAR FURPOSE, AND OF ALL OTHER
OBLIGATIONS OF. LIABILITIES ON THE PART OF TRAIL KING INDUSTRIES.

Companents suppiied by other marfacturers shall be warranted under the following schednle:
L Axles, Suspensioms, Landing Gear, Wheels, Rims, Hubs One Year 100%
Hydrsudic Valve Body
o AirLines Springs, Air Bags, Leveling Valves, Bearings, Six Months 100%
Brake Valves, Paint, Ofl Seals, Brake Drums, Shock
Abszorbess, Electrical, Cylinders, Hydraulic Hoses &
Connecticns, Floor Plastic, Plastic Liners, Rubber Flashing

HE Tires, Tubes and Engines Warrsnty claings most be
made divectly 10 component suppliers

Trwii King Open Deck Series & Vise Chassic (iv. Madical Chassis)

wmmmmmmﬁumﬁdmmmmmmmmhmmm
froot 1 basck that both the upper coupler and fhe suspension are connected to) found 1o be defective under the following schedule:
This exclodss all parts that may be boltad, welded or atherwise attxched to the main beams.

Yeur 1 —100% Yemr2-75% Year3-50%  Year4-25% Year 5-25%

Al other Truil King manufacured components One Year 100%
Bottom D, Side Durnp, Half Round Trailers, and Steel Tub End Dmmps:
All Trail King mamufactured components Onpe Year 18035

(comtinued....)

TRAIL KIKG Intumeries, Inc. » 20, Hox 1084 + Mimhel, 50 BT201.7064 54 + BOOB3IZ3324 + Fax: 6059264727 « vewwimlliengcom

www.proguote-solutions.com Page 3 of 4




(continned from front. )

Troil King Prevumuatic Bulkar Sertes:

A1l Trail King manufactured components Ooe Year 100%
Frame, Strats, Vessel Yesr } - 100% Yexr2-75% TYemr3-50%
Troil Ling Live Battom Serigs:

The perind of warranty is set foath as follows
Constraction Live Bottom Trailers, 5-Star Trsilers, and Advantage A g Trailers (Contimnors Belt).

L Gear box, Motor and Drive Shaft, and Individeal Chain Strands Only
Year1-100%  Yewr2-75%  Yemr3-50% Yemr4-25% - Year3-25%
IL Trail King mamfachurad components. Year 1 100%
This exclwdes all hopper sheets. Year2 T
Abaminum Supes Hi-Lite and Advantage Az Frailers (Segmented Belt):
L Chain, Gear box, Motor and Drive shaft. Year 1 100%%
i Companents Manfictured by Trail King. Year 00%
Year 2 5%
Al other ies, if amy, extend d try fhe makers and suppliers of component parts, accessories, ar ofher goods incinded in the

msufacture of Trail King Industries Equipment will be assigned, if conracruaily permitted, 1o the purchsser. This warranty
exchudes such paris or accessoties which are not defective, but may wear out snd have fo replaced during the warranty pesiod,
inchoding, but not Hmited to, Eght bulbs, paint, brake lning, brake drums, wood piaces snd equipment that has been repaired,
replaced, or altersd by someone other than TRAIL KING or one of its suthorized deslers. (Tire Warranties are expressly excluded
from Trail King Fndustries” wamanty harein ) Purchases is expected to pay all repsirs or replacement costs, in connection with this
Apreement, inchuding sales and other taxes immadiately upon completion of work performed.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY: Truil King Industries shall not be iable te prarchaser for amy incidents] or consarquential damages
suffered bry the purchaser, inchuding, bt not Hmited to, sdy commercislly ressousble charges, expenses or commmbssions iarwred in
commection with effecting cover or anry othar reasonsble expense incident to the delay or other breach of warranty by Trail King
Industries, sny loss of or damage to amy carpo loaded or shipped in of ou Bquipment, loss of anticipared profits, transpertation
expensasduzmrgnhs,nm—cpaaﬁmmhnemdmafomxﬁunmmufmhndwmphadeqwmm claim of
customers, cost of money, xuy loss of wse of capital or revenwe, or for apy special damage or Joss of any natnre arising at any time
or from axy cause whatsoever .

LEITATION OF REMEDY: In the event of Trail Kind Industries® failure to repair the Equipment subject to the warsanty
coutsined hevein, the purchaser’s sole and excinsive remedy against Trail Eing Indnsiries shall be for the repair or replacement of
smy defective part or parts of Equipment sebject to work or repair within the time pericd and manner set forth herein. This
exchosive remsdy shall not be deemed to have failed of its essentis purpose so Iong as Trail King is willing and sbie to repair or
mplace defertive parts in the prescribed manmer.

Janmary 2011

www.proguote-solutions.com Page 4 0of 4




WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

A POWER OF ATTORNEY
TR AVE LE R S J Farmington Casualty Company St. Paual Mercury Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

Attorney-In Fact No. 223007 Certificate No. O 0 4 6 8 O 8 9 2

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance
Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty
Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under
the laws of the State of Jowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin
(herein collectively called the “Companies”), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Bruce S. Denson, Debbie Death Boggs, Henry Grantland Rice 111, Thomas J. Bole, Robert Berman, Sharon E. Griffith, and
Andy Dentremont

of the City of Rirmingham State of Alabama , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

‘

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this bth
day of January . 2012
Farmington Casualty Company - St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

State of Connecticut By: /é"‘f‘/ %‘4\

City of Hartford ss. /Georg@ Thompson, @ce President

. 1
On this the 6th day of January s 2012 , before me personally appeared George W. Thompson, who acknowledged

himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters,
Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety
Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do,
executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

Mo €. D Fmoulst

Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016.

58440-6-11Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE BED BORDER




Bid Submission Sheet

Backhoe Trailers
Interstate Trailer- Model 40DLA
Base Bid for each trailer $ 17,982.00
Total Bid for four trailers S 71,928.00

Name of Company: Warrior Tractor & Equipment Co., Inc.

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 412 Northport, AL 35476

Telephone: _(205) 339-0300

Name: Luther W. Richardson lil ML_ b - - -

Title: Sales Representative

Date: June 6, 2012

Specify Delivery Date: _6 to 8 weeks from receipt of order

DELIVERY MAY BE A FACTOR IN AWARDING THE BID




CAA suRETY

CNA Plaza, Chicago, lllinois 60685

BID BOND
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: Thatwe Warrior Tractor & Equipment Co., Inc.

, Principal,
and Western Surety Company Surety, are held and firmly bound unto
Tuscaloosa County Commission , Obligee,

in the sum of Five Percent (5%) of Bid

Dollars ($--572~- )
for the payment of which we bind ourselves, our legal representatives, successors and assigns,
jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, Principal has submitted or is about to submit a proposal to Obligee on a contract
for
(2) Interstate Model40TDL Trailers
(4) Interstate Model 40DLA Trailers

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said contract be awarded to Principal and Principal shall, within
such time as may be specified, enter into the contract in writing and give such bond or bonds as
may be specified in the bidding or contract documents with surety acceptable to Obligee; or if
Principal shall fail to do so, pay to Obligee the damages which Obligee may suffer by reason of.
such failure not exceeding the penalty of this bond, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise to
remain in full force and effect.

Signed, sealed and dated June 6, 2012.

Warrior Tractor & Equipment Co.,
Pripcipal
By: Wﬁj (Seal)

Western Surety Company

(Seal)

L

, Attorney-in-fact

A D

Nt AGENS
G-23054-C .



Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation
having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby

make, constitute and appoint

Robert W Poellnitz Jr, Walter Wayne Guy, Rick Manasco, Carrie Hickman, Robert Gerald
Plott, W Geoffrey Plott, Individually

of Tuscaloosa, AL, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf

bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said

Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by

the shareholders of the corporation.

~In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to
be hereto affixed on this 18th day of July, 2011.

‘,.\a'“‘;\';“c?: WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

2
,

s et

"“‘Jn'!ug““ Paul 7 Bruﬂ;t, Senior Vice President

State of South Dakota .
County of Minnehaha

On this 18th day of July, 2011, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he
resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which
executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so
affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and

acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

D. KRELL

ta o+
s 8
H ::
November 30, 2012 § NOTARY PUBLIC ;
e SOUTH DAKOTA ~/¢
tanaunanuaanhhhbhhhhhanhs ¢

7 D.Krell, Notiry Public
CERTIFICATE

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in

force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed

my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 6th day of June R 2012
f"m“* WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary
Form F4280-09-06
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Interstate model 40DLA - Standard Specification

b

General description: 40,000 Ib. capacity tag-along trailer with Suspension:
beavertail & ramps.

Load capacity: 40000 Ibs. at 55 M.P.H. (G.V.W.R. 47,350 Ibs.)

Overall length: 30-0" _ ' Axles:

Deck length: 24'-0" (19'-0" flat deck + 5'-0" beavertail)

Deck width: 8'-6" Brakes:

Deck height: 36" unloaded

Frame construction:  Pierced mainbeam construction with one piece
interlocking crossmembers. Wheels:
Mainbeams: W14" x 22 lbs. per ft., grade 50 Hi- Tires:
tensile. Ramps:
Crossmembers: 6" I-beam x 3.7 lbs per ft., Jack:
grade 50 Hi-tensile on 22" centers. 3/16" steel Hitch:
fabricated knee bracing on every other x-member.
Siderails; C8" x 11.5 Ibs. per ft. Grade 50 Hi- Tie downs:
tensile. Lights:

Headboard: 8" channel, full width of trailer. '

Decking: 2" nominal oak secured to cross-

Standard paint:

members with 5/16" torque screws.
Black acrylic enamel.

(Optional colors available)

Rust prohibitive undercoating.

Factory Installed Options:

N¢

[] paver package (6' beavertail + 6' ramps):
235/75R17.5, (H) tires:

Lockable tool box lid:

(] Spare tire & wheel:

D Spare tire carrier:

[ pual 2 speed landing gear: -

D Angle iron traction on ramps: N/C

D Self-cleaning traction dovetail: N/C

Misc. options:

Expanded metal tray pan:
432M anti-lock brakes:

Two way ramp spring assist:

C

] Additional deck length:

D Additional tie down rings:

(] stake pockets & rubrail:

[} 3" safety rail:

[ Bucket well in beavertail:

[:l Vertical ramp storage:

] 8' x 3 electric/hydraulic ramps:

-

Hutch 9700 multi-point spring with

_ radius rod axle tracking adjustment,

44,000 Ib. capacity.

(2) Dexter 22,500 Ib. capacity with

oil bath hubs.

12-1/4" x 7-1/2" air with "Wabco"
anti-lock braking system and spring
parking brakes.

8 hole, hub piloted steel disc.
215/75R17.5, (H)

60" x 22" wood-filled with spring assist.
25,000 Ib. 2 speed, side crank.

4 position cast steel pintle eye,

1-5/8" stock, 3" 1.D.

(8) heavy duty D-rings, 4 per side.

12 volt DOT & ICC approved. All lights
are LED type and flush

mounted in rubber grommets. Wiring
is run in flexible neoprene jacket and
modular in design. 7 way plug.




I ATRT T/ wmess, e

DATE: SERIAL NO.
ORIG. PURCH. MODEL NO.

LIMITED WARRANTY

Interstate Trailers, Inc. warrants each new vehicle manufactured by us to be free from
defects in material and workmanship under normal use and service for a period of one year
from date of delivery to the original purchaser.

Our obligation under this warranty is to replace free of charge, FOB our factories or at
our dealers place of business, any part proven defective within the time limit of this
warranty. Interstate Trailers must receive immediate notification of a defect and
must give written authorization before any repairs are made.

Interstate Trailers' warranty does NOT cover: (1) New products which have been
operated in excess of rated capacities, (2) Misuse or accidents, (3) Vehicles which have
been altered, modified or repaired in any manner not authorized by our company, (4)
Second hand or used vehicle. In no way will Interstate Trailers be held liable for
consequential damages such as rentals of substitute vehicles, loss of profits or other
commercial losses or for damage by flood, fire or act of God.

Suspension alignments required as a result of a manufacturing deficiency are covered for

30 days after delivery to end user. Thereafter, all adjustments will be considered owner
maintenance responsibility.

Further, riew vehicle tires are warranted by their respective manufacturers and are not
warranted by Interstate Trailers. Interstate Trailers will handle disposition of warranties
on all other purchased components such as axles, suspensions, wheels and other purchased
parts in conjunction with their respective manufacturers, and under the terms of their
respective warranty policies.

Interstate Trailers, Inc. reserves the right to make changes in design and changes or
improvements upon its equipment without imposing obligations upon itself to install the
same upon its products theretofore manufactured. '

THIS WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED BY LAW OR OTHERWISE, AND THERE IS NO WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS OF PURPOSE.

Customer Registration Required By Law
Federal regulations require motor vehicle manufacturers to maintain a record of original
owners of their equipment. Our Warranty Registration fulfills this requirement. Please
make every effort to complete this document.

433-5384

1101 Heritage Parkway * Mansfield, Texas 76063 * 800-




Client#: 1331914

ACORD..

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

13INTERTRA

DATE {MM/DD/YYYY)
01/30/2012

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED -

certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s). :

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUCER

il

Interstate Trailers Inc

BBA&T Pruden insurance Services PHONE & . 706 278-1149 [TA% ne). 888-751-3007
201 W Waugh Street Suite 400 EMAL

P.O. Box 308 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Dalton, GA 30720 INSURER A : Chubb Custom Insurance Company 38989
INSURED NSURER B : Great American E&S Insurance Co 37532

INS :
1101 Heritage Parkway msz:: ; -
Mansfield, TX 76063 -
INSURERE :
INSURERF :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FORTHE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO AlLL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ADDLISUBI POLICY EEE. | POLICY EXP
S TYPE OF INSURANCE INSR |WVD POLICY NUMBER (MN/DO/YYYY) |(MM/DD; LIMITS
A | GENERAL LIABILITY 79578644 02/01/2012|02/01/2013) EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000
X| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PAMARES iE’é%@gEnDence) $100,000
I CLAIMS-MADE IZ] OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) | $5,000
X| BI/PD Ded:10000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY  {$1,000,000
GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
GENY. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $2,000,000
POLICY B LOC $
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY D o LMT 1
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Perperson) |$
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED
AUTOS AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
] NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE I
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS (Per accident)
$
B | X UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR UM123521902 02/01/2012|02/01/2013 EACH OCCURRENCE 35,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $5,000,000
oD | X| RETENTION $10000 s
WORKERS COMPENSATION WC STATU- OTh-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN ITORY LIMITS ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A
(Mandatory in NH) EL. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| §
if yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below EL. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space Is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Interstate Trailers, inc. FOR

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

INFO ONLY ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
1 T A A —
© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2010/05) 4 of1 The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
#58103957/M8103955 ESP




Alternate Water Main Relocation 1 Lump ¢ 72, éw‘e 75/ é 2'0 fi’_

Number 1 _ Sum

Total Bid ‘% o L

The Bidder understands that the county reserves the right to reject any and all bids and to waive any
—informalities-involved-in-the-bidding process—The-quantities listed-abeve-arc-approximate-only—There-willbe——

no contract adjustments in the unit prices for any increase or decrease in the unit quantities.
Company Name: 127{4/\/ éf//k(—E")",, A

Mailing Address: (425 J‘Z’ﬂ' STEEET A/a/zﬂfé’z];’ AL 3547

Telephone: 205 %20 1805

Name: g

Title: &3/05&/7;
- Date: U;,&/E G, 2012




REVISED DRY CREEK ROAD PROJECT BID SHEET

Al

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT
vye . Lump ‘ g £ir Se?
1 Mobilization 1 Sum / 5, ?00 = | 3y 2,900 =
2 Saw cut and remove asphalt for ! Lump ¢ ? 200 e |¢ (73 /78] =
trench excavation Sum f
& =
28.5 x 18” RCAP storm sewer 1£/72 = /Zé/ 4195
3 installed, bedded and backfilled as 658 L.F.
per detail (depth 0’ — 7°) ‘
48” diameter precast manhole risers
4 installed, bedded and backfilled as 47 V.F. =
per detail gLf/ 52 ¢ / ‘ ?5_0 22
| £ P2 < 24 v
s Man'hole frame and cover as per g Each gQ%) Z% 1128
g details 7
Asphalt patching all backfilled Lump L. £3 4 A
6 trenches as per detail ! Sum ng 424 2/6, aoo
Remove 3 existing driveway Lump
7 culverts, install 92 L.F. 28.5” x 18” 1 Sum é
RCAP culverts and restore drives to ' o2 $ &
original condition 7',200 7,2 0
-Remove portion of existing 18” 1 Lump
8 RCP storm drain pipe located at Sta. Sum ¢ @ & @
0+00 ' ;157?0 5 500
9 Concrete side ditches instalied as 1 Lump 4 - d - ' @
per detail Sum ZZ 200 27,608 =
10 Class 2 Rip rap installed at locations 80 Tons §$//7 O £ 2
shown on plans qz 5/ 3w
11 Erosion Control, seeding and 1 Lump ; & d// w
mulching all disturbed areas sum | ° "-Ifﬁw A z/ 000
Subtotal 391/ s
215,575
Water Service Relocation 1 Iéuuillp }’{ / 0. /ng if / 0, / Lg._
! [4




McGiffert
and Assoctates, LLC

—— Since 1948 = « ]

CIlViL ENGINEERS

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY COMMISSION

FOSTERS - RALPH WATER AUTHORITY
DRY CREEK ROAD WATER MAIN RELOCATION

BID SCHEDULE
5/24/2012

Item | Estimated

No. | Quantity | Unit Description Unit Price Total
1 | 1,600 | Lf [8"PVC Class 200 Water Main 7<= 527,00 =

P 300 1f 6" PVC Class 200 Water Main )5 ds 3¢ (36 =
3 300 £ [3" PVC Class 200 Water Main $)2 1% £3,p45 =
4 200 1.£ |2" PVC Class 200 Water Main fgs 3/, 80 =
5 400 Lf. |3/4" Type K Copper Service Tubing slf 2 ALY =
6 8 each |5/8" x 3/4" Domestic Service (No Meter) 5754 = #(, 006 =
7 8 each |Domestic Service Reconnect Customer 1350 52,800 =
8 1 each |6"x 6" Tapping Sleeve and Valve with Valve Box #2500 = 2,5 =
9 1 each |6"x 3" Tapping Sleeve and Valve with Valve Box 3zjgo <= 92|50 =
10 3 each {8" Valve with Valve Box s f 852 & 3’5; 550 =
11 1 each |2" Wheel Valve with Valve Box dIpb0 = S (5 =
12 2 each |Fire Hydrant Assembly (Includes 6" Valve and Valve Box) $ 2900 Htfpad =
13 1 ls. |Road Crossing No. 1 (60 L£ 12"x0.250" Wall Steel Casing) £ 2900 < 55742’2
14 1 Ls. |Road Crossing No. 2 (Bore, No Casing) 5 ‘fzaﬁ = Jézé o=
15 6 each [Main Connection ferges < s k50 &
16 2 each |Main Capping (Permanent) - "‘fw‘: Sacw =
17 4 each |Temporary Capping for Testing 3752) 45’5&9 =
18 1 ls. |Testing and Disinfecting 43600% | $3070=
19 100 ton {Rip-Rap (Class 2) H7 = 5 ?‘ZC’O =

14
Total Base Bid| $ ?ZI_ &% &

1. All work shall be performed in accordance with McGiffert and Associates, LLC technical specifications on file at the
office of McGiffert and Associates, LL.C, available upon request.
2. Contractor or sub-contractor performing water relocation work must be approved by the Fosters-Ralph Water Authority.

If contractor or sub-contractor has not been previously approved, contractor shall request approval of water sub-contractor 7

days prior to bid opening.

3. Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance in the following limits and Proof of Insurance shall be provided:
Comprehensive General Liability: $2,000,000 General Aggregate, $1,000,000 each occurrence; Workman's Compensation:
per state law; Comprehensive Automobile Liability: $1,000,000 each accident; Umbrella Excess Liability $1,000,000 each -

incident, $2,000,000 Aggregate. Insurance for Comprehensive General and Umbrella Excess Liability shall name the Fosters-

-Ralph Water Authority and McGiffert and Associates, LLC as Additional Insured on a primary and Non - contributory Basis.

Date: WNE é, Zé)li

Bidder: ,Z | 6/7([5}5’)/ , /Mz/a

By:

Address: MZ‘; E—ﬁ’ 6/76/':57'-

=

vd
Title: P RESADENT

Aoertpeer; A 35476

AL Contractor's License No.: 20‘7767

Phone: Z[)T;’_ 5% ’/(%75

K-\Wwndata\FORMS\A-244-12 Yls



MecGiffert
and Associates, LLC

—— Since 1649 — ¢« |

CIVIL ENGINEERS

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY COMMISSION
FOSTERS - RALPH WATER AUTHORITY
DRY CREEK ROAD WATER SERVICES RELOCATION

BID SCHEDULE
4/25/2012
Item | Estimated
No. | Quantity | Unit Description Unit Price Total
1 250 1f |3/4" Type K Copper Service Tubing $/( 2z (2875 %
2 5 | each [5/8"x 3/4" Domestic Service (No Meter) 3750 = 35500 “
3 5 cach |Domestic Service Reconnect Customer $250 = 5/750 =
/ ;
Total Base Bid| $ /0,125 =

1. All work shall be performed in accordance with McGiffert and Associates, LLC technical specifications on file and
Section 02605 (attached) at the office of McGiffert and Associates, LLC, available upon request. :

5. Contractor or sub-contractor performing water relocation work must be approved by the Fosters-Ralph Water Authority.
If contractor or sub-contractor has not been previously approved, confractor shall request approval of water sub-contractor 7

days prior to bid opening.

3. Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance in the following limits and Proof of Insurance shall be provided:
Comprehensive General Liability: $2,000,000 General Aggregate, $1,000,000 each occurrence; Workman's Compensation:
per state law; Comprehensive Automobile Liability: $1,000,000 each accident; Umbrella Excess Liability $1,000,000 each
incident, $2,000,000 Aggregate. Insurance for Comprehensive General and Umbrella Excess Liability shall name the Fosters-

Ralph Water Authority and McGiffert and Associates, LLC as Additional Insured on a primary and Non - contributory Basis.

Bidder: /ZYM#/@E,V e Date: JUME @, 20] 2
By:W' Address: (25 G & SIEET

Title: [EEEIPENT | Techoosn, AL 3547
AL Contractor's License No.: M7@ Phone: 24’5 - 330 -~/ %

K:\wpdata\LETTERSW-25i-12.xls






STATE OF ALABAMA )
TUSCALOOSA COUNTY )

BID BOND TO THE COUNTY OF TUSCALOOSA, ALABAMA

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the undersigned,

Ryan Shirley, Inc. ___, as Principal;
and _Western Surety Company , as Surety are hereby
held and firmly bound unto the County of Tuscaloosa, Alabama, as obligee, hereinafter called the
County, in the sum of Five Percent of Bid Dollars
($_ 57kkkkkkik ) for payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, the said

Principal and Surety hereby jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators,
successors, and assigns.

The condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the County a

certain Bid Proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing with the
County, for the following project or portion thereof:

Dry Creek Road Drainage project

NOW, THEREFORE,
(a) If said Bid shall be rejected, or in the alternate,

(b) If said Bid shall be awarded by the Tuscaloosa County Commission, then
this award shall be considered the contract for the project. The contractor shall
execute and deliver Performance Bond and Payment Bond in the Forms as
attached to the County Engineer executed by a surety company authorized and
qualified to make such bonds in the State of Alabama and in the amounts required
by the bid within ten (10) days after the date of award by the Tuscaloosa County
Commission; Then, this obligation shall be void, otherwise, the same shall remain
in full force and effect; it being expressly understood and agreed that liability
for the Surety for any and all default of the Principal hereunder shall be the
amount of this obligation as herein stated.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of
said Surety and its bond shall in no way be impaired or affected by any extensions of
the time within which the County may accept such bid; and said Surety does hereby
waive notice of any such extension.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bonded parties have executed this instrument
under  their  several  seals,  this  the 6th day
of June , 20 12 , the name and corporate
representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.




Witness:
{f%/ufw

ATTEST:_] /\&7 éﬁ

Principal:

Ryan Shirley, Inc. (Seal)

By: ,M

Title: ﬁéﬁglpgm’

Surety:

Western Surety Company (Seal)

By: Qv il

Carrie Hickman

Attorney-In-Fact
Title:

«.@m‘ e b
LIOERSED RESIDENT AGENT
KIATE OF AL

NOTE: Surety must be qualified and duly authorized to make bonds in the state.
All bonds and Sureties are subject to review and approval by the County

Attorney.

NOTE: Bidder may submit a cashier’s check drawn on an Alabama bank to the
order of the Tuscaloosa County equal to 5% of the amount bid (Maximum
amount - $10,000.00), in lieu of a Corporate Surety, under the same terms.



Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation
having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby

make, constitute and appoint

Robert W Poellnitz Jr, Carrie Hickman, Rick Manasco, Walter Wayne Guy, Robert Gerald
Plott, W Geoffrey Plott, Individually

of Tuscaloosa, AL, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf

bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said

Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by

the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to
be hereto affixed on this 23rd day of January, 2012.

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

>

s

d
e

N
kb

ol

[

)
B S 3
"“«».Mf Paul &, Bruflat, Senior Vice President

State of South Dakota o5
County of Minnehaha

On this 23rd day of January, 2012, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that
he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and
which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was
so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and

acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires tons +
: D. KRELL :
November 30, 2012 s NOTARY PUBL.IC g
GRS G /<.Q,¢A 75.«1/
R “t
7 D. Krell, Notary Public
CERTIFICATE

1, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attomey hereinabove set forth is still in

force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimon 0wlhireof I have hereunto subscribed

6th June

my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this day of

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary
Form F4280-09-06




Alternate
Number 1

Water Main Relocation

Sum

70,569.00

70,569.00

Total Bid

$262,333.40

The Bidder understands that the county reserves the right to reject any and all bids and to waive any

____informalities-involved-in the biddingprocess—The quantities listed-aboveare-approximate enty—There-wit
no contract adjustments in the unit prices for any

jary

1a
UL

Company Name: _ Dominion Construction Co. Inc.
Mailing Address: _PO Box 70, Duncanville, AL 35456
Telephone: 205"'342"2030

Name: T b Fhee——

. )'{ichael Free

Title:

President

June 6, 2012

Date:

increase or decrease in the unit quantities.



REVISED DRY CREEK ROAD PROJECT BID SHEET

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT
1 Mobilization 1 Lump |
Sum 2500.00 2,500.00
Saw cut and remove asphalt f01; Lump
2 trench excavation 1 Sum 34,703.00 34,703.00
28.5 x 18” RCAP storm sewer 112.30 73,.893.40
3 installed, bedded and backfilled as 658 L.F.
per detail (depth 0’ ~7°) :
48” diameter precast manhole risers
4 installed, bedded and backfilled as 47 V.F.
per detail 129.00 6.063.00
5 Man'hole frame and cover as per 3 Each 360.00 2,880.00
. details
6 Asphalt patching all' backfilled 1 Lump 5,600.00 5,600.00
_ trenches as per detail Sum
Remove 3 existing driveway Lump
7 culverts, install 92 L.F. 28.5” x 18” 1 Sum
RCAP culverts and restore drives to '
original condition 12,000.00 12,000.00
Remove portion of existing 187 1 Lump
8 RCP storm drain pipe located at Sta. Sum
0+00 : 500.00 500.00
9 Concrete side ditches installed as 1 Lump .
per detail Sum 46,000.00 46,000.00
10 Class 2 Rip rap installed at locations 80 Tons
shown on plans 30.00 2,400.00
11 Erosion Control; seeding and 1 Lump
mulching all disturbed areas Sum 2,000.00 2,000.00
Subtotal $188,539.40
Water Service Relocation 1 Lump
Sum 3,225.00 3,225,00.




McGiffert
and Associates, LLC

—— Since 1948 — - |

CIVIL ENGINEERS

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY COMMISSION
FOSTERS - RALPH WATER AUTHORITY
DRY CREEK ROAD WATER SERVICES RELOCATION

BID SCHEDULE
42512012
Item | Estimated
No. | Quantity | Unit Description Unit Price Total
1 250 Lf |3/4" Type K Copper Service Tubing 5.00 "1,250.00
2 5 each |5/8" x 3/4" Domestic Service (No Meter) 3.00 1,500.00
3 5 each |Domestic Service Reconnect Customer 95.00 475.00
Total Base Bid| $ 3,225.00

1. All work shall be performed in accordance with McGiffert and Associates, LLC technical specifications on file and
Section 02605 (attached) at the office of McGiffert and Associates, LLC, available upon request.

2 Contractor or sub-contractor performing water relocation work must be approved by the Fosters-Ralph Water Authority.
Tf contractor or sub-contractor has not been previously approved, confractor shall request approval of water sub-contractor 7
- days prior to bid opening.

3. Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance in the following limits and Proof of Insurance shall be provided:
Comprehensive General Liability: $2,000,000 General Aggregate, $1,000,000 each occurrence; ‘Workman's Compensation:
per state law; Comprehensive Automobile Liability: $1,000,000 each accident; Umbrella Excess Liability $1,000,000 each
incident, $2,000,000 Aggregate. Insurance for Comprehensive General and Umbrella Excess Liability shall name the Fosters-
Ralph Water Authority and McGiffert and Associates, LLC as Additional Insured on a primary and Non - contributory Basis.

Bidder: Dofninio&,Construction Co Inc. Date: June 6, 2012

By: WM’/A—/ Address:__ PO Box 70

Title: President l Duncanville, AL 35456
AL Contractor's License No.: 44290 Phone: 205-342-2030

205-345-6130 fax

Kwpdata\l ETTERSW-251-12.xis




McGiffert
and Associates, LLC

— Since 1949 —— = l

CIVIL ENGINEERS

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY COMMISSION

FOSTERS - RALPH WATER AUTHORITY

DRY CREEK ROAD WATER MAIN RELOCATION
‘ BID SCHEDULE )

512412012
Item | Estimated
No. | Quantity | Unit Description Unit Price Total
1 1,600 Lf |8" PVC Class 200 Water Main 17.00 27,200.00
2 300 1f. |6" PVC Class 200 Water Main 12.50 | 3,750.00
3 300 1.£ |3" PVC Class 200 Water Main 6.90 2,070.00
4 200 1.£ |2" PVC Class 200 Water Main 3.80 760.00
5 400 Lf. |3/4" Type K Copper Service Tubing 4.90 1,960.00
6 8 each |5/8" x 3/4" Domestic Service (No Meter) 280.00 2,240.00
7 8 each |Domestic Service Reconnect Customer 13.00 104.00
8 1 each |6"x 6" Tapping Sleeve and Valve with Valve Box 2,225.00 {2,225.00 -
9 1 each |6"x 3" Tapping Sleeve and Valve with Valve Box 1,360.00 1,360.00
10 3 each {8" Valve with Valve Box 835.00 2,505.00
11 1 each |2" Wheel Valve with Valve Box 235.00 ©235.00
12 2 each |Fire Hydrant Assembly (Includes 6" Valve and Valve Box) 2.330,00 4 .660,00
13 1 ls. |Road Crossing No. 1 (60 Lf. 12"x0.250" Wall Steel Casing) 5,300.00 5, 30(j .00
14 1 ls. |Road Crossing No. 2 (Bore, No Casing) 1,200.00 1,200.00
15 6 each |Main Connection 1.200.00 7.200.00
16 2 each |Main Capping (Permanent) - 850.00 1,700.00
17 4 each |Temporary Capping for Testing 400.00 1,600.00
18 1 ls. |Testing and Disinfecting 2,000.00 2,000.00
19 100 ton |Rip-Rap (Class 2) 25.00 2,500.00
Total Base Bid| $ 70,569.00

1. All work shall be performed in accordance with McGiffert and Associates, LLC technical specifications on file at the
office of McGiffert and Associates, LLC, available upon request.

. Contractor or sub-contractor performing water relocation work must be approved by the Fosters-Ralph Water Authority.
If contractor or sub-contractor has not been previously approved, contractor shall request approval of water sub-contractor 7
days prior to bid opening. '

3. Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance in the following limits and Proof of Insurance shall be provided:
Comprehensive General Liability: $2,000,000 General Aggregate, $1,000,000 each occurrence; Workman's Compensation:
per state law; Comprehensive Automobile Liability: $1,000,000 each accident; Umbrella Excess Liability $1,000,000 each -
" incident, $2,000,000 Aggregate. Insurance for Comprehensive General and Umbrella Excess Liability shall name the Fosters-
- Ralph Water Authority and McGiffert and Associates, LLC as Additional Insured on a primary and Non - contributory Basis.

Bidder: Dominion Construction Co. Inmc. Date: June 6, 2012

By: Address: PO Box 70

Title: President Duncanville, AL 35456

AL Contractor's License No.: __ 44290 Phone: 205_—342—2030; 345-6130 fax

K:\wpdata\FORMS\5-24a-12.xIs



" BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES PLAN CERTIFICATION

I certify that I am aware of the Best Management Practices for the &revent'ion and
minimization of nonpoint sources of pollution in storm water runo contained and
described in documents listed below. I certify that all approg]rl_late ollution o
abatement/prevention facilities, and structural and nonstructural s, as described in
these documents, or County approved equivalent BMPs will be implemented and
maintained as needed at the facility in accordance with %oogl engineering practices and
ADEM regulations under the guidance of a qualified pollution prevention/control
professional. I understand that full implementation and regular maintenance of the BMPs
will be requirements for coverage under the general permit. I am aware there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including possible fines and
imprisonment for knowing violations. I understand that, at the signing of the bid
proposal, I become a co-permittee with the County if awarded the contract. I also agree to
inde the County for any damages or expenses incurred by the County out of the

construction of said project.

1. ALABAMA NONPOINT SOURCE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM DOCUMENT, as
amended, prepared by , Water Division - g and Nonpoint Source Section, 11
accordance with Section 319 of the Federal Clean Water Act, as amended.

2. EPA STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION FOR CONSTRUCTION
ACT ce of Wastewater Enforcement and Compliance, U.5. nvironmental-

Protection Agency, Washington, D.C. 20460, as amended.

%—H CjAA%HTO GUIDELINES FOR EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL IN .
X ISTRUCTION, Volume III, 1992, Prepared by the Task Force on Hydrology and

CO

Hydraulics, AASHTO Highway Subcommittee on Design.

I further certify that I am the proper authorized individual or corporate official, as
applicable, to make this certification that the aboye is true and correct and that I am the
same person executing the Bid Bond and the Performance Bond attached to the bid
submission; and that I recognize, by signing this certification, I am also signing the
contract proposal on behaltl of the contractor in whose name the proposal 1S made,
whether individual, partnership or corporation as might be applicable.

Company Name:
Dominion Construction Co. Inc.

By: %/%&/

Date:
June 6, 2012




STATE OF ALABAMA )

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY )
BID BOND TO THE COUNTY OF TUSCALOOSA. ALABAMA

KINOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the undersigned,

" Dominion Construction Company, Inc. - —_asPrincipal;
and _ Granite Re, Inc. - ' I —— , & Surety are hersby
held end. frmly "bound -unto the County of Tascaloass, Alabata, a5 obligee; hereinafier called the
County, in the sum.of Five Percent Not to Exceed Ton Thousand.. Dollars, o _
('$_5% NTE $10,000 ) for payment, of which sum, well and. tiily 1o be madg, the said
Principal and Surcty hereby jaintly and severally bisd ousselves; otr heirs, exectfors, administators,
suocessors, and assigns. '

The condition of the above. obligation s siich that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Coliaty 4
certain Bid Proppsal, attached herets and s prart heeof, to’ enser ihto a-Goptract in writhg with the
County, for the. followitig project or partion thereol:

Dry Creek Road Drajnage project

NOW, THEREFORE,
(&)  1fsaid Bid shall berejected, or in the alternate,

(b)  1f'said Bid shall be awarded by the Tusealoosa County Coramission, then
this award shall be copsidered the contraet for the project. The contractor shall
execute and deliver Pirformahce Bond and Payment ‘Bond in the Forms .as.
witached fo, the County Eriginest executed by a surety comipany authérized and
qualified to make stch bonds in the State'of Alabarna nd in the amounts Teguired
by the bid within ten (10) days after the date of award by the Tuscaloosa County
Comssissian; Then, this obligation shall be void, otherwise, the same shall remain

i full foree  and effect; it being expressly understood and agreed that: lisbi ty

for the Surety for any and dll default of the Principal hereunder shall be the
amount of this obligation as herein stated.

The Surety, for valusreceived, hitreby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of
saiid ‘Suraty and its bond shall im o way be impaired er affected byany extensions of
the firie within, which the County may accept such bid; andsaid Surety does herehy
waive notice of anysuch extension.

TNESS ‘WHERBOE, the above-bonded parties have executed this in strument
their  several  seals, this the 6th :

. day
of June , . 2012 ., the name and  corporate

representative, pirstiant £0 auithotity.of its governing body.




‘Witness:

Principak:

Q,Am Dominion Construction Company, Inc.

)

(Sealy

Title: g rul;ﬂ -wl)\'

Surety:
Granite Re, Inc. (Seal)

By:_ JMJ’A 1\ /;LL

Timdth, L. Donshue, -

Tifle: ___ Attomey-in-Fact

Christina Krout, Surety/Bond CSR

NOTE:

Surety must be qualified and duly authorized to make bonds id the state.
All bonds and Suretiss are subject to review and approval by the County
Attorney,

Bidder may submit & éashiet’s check drawn on 4h Alabamia bank to the:

order of the Tusealogsa County squal 1o 5% of the amonnt bid (Medimum
amoutt - $10,000,00), in lieu of a Corporate Surety, under the same terms.



GRANITE RE, INC.
GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all Men by these Presents:
That GRANITE RE, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of OKLAHOMA and having its principal office
at the City of OKLAHOMA CITY in the State of OKLAHOMA does hereby constitute and appoint:

T. GARY FITTS; R. FORREST FITTS; J. DAVID FITTS; CHARLES F. HORTON, JR. TIMOTHY L. DONAHUE; CHERYL CAMAK; CHRISTINA
KROUT its true and lawfu} Attorney-in-Fact(s) for the following purposes, to wit:

To sign its name as surety to, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, and to respectively do and perform any and all
acts and things set forth in the resolution of the Board of Directors of the said GRANITE RE, INC. a certified copy of which is hereto annexed
and made a part 6f this Power of Attorney; and the said GRANITE RE, INC. through us, its Board of Directors, hereby ratifies and confirms all
and whatsoever the said: .

T. GARY FITTS; R. FORREST FITTS; J. DAVID FITTS; CHARLES F. HORTON, JR. TIMOTHY L. DONAHUE; CHERYL CAMAK; CHRISTINA
KROUT may lawfully do in the premises by virtue of these presents.

In Witness Whereof, the said GRANITE RE, INC. has caused this instrument to be sealed with its corporate seal, duly attested by the
signatyres of its President and Secretary/Treasurer, this 12" day of April, 2012.
,¢<,,

Kenneth D. Whittingfon, President

NITE RE,

o e
(sEaL
Qravorl

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
) ss: %@
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA ) Rodman A. Frates, Secretary/Treasurer

~ On this 12* day of April, 2012, before me personally came Kenneth D. Whittington, President of the GRANITE RE, INC. Company and
Rodman A. Frates, Secretary/Treasurer of said Company, with both of whom | am personally acquainted, who being by me severally duly
sworn, said, that they, the said Kenneth D. Whittington and Rodman A. Frates were respectively the President and the Secretary/Treasurer of
the GRANITE RE, INC., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney; that they each knew the seal of said
corporation; that the seal affixed to said Power of Attorney was such corporate seal, that it was so fixed by order of the Board of Directors of
said corporation, and that they signed their name thereto by like order as President and Secretary/Treasurer, respectively, of the Company.

E Crtin

My Commission Expires:
Notary Public’

August 8, 2013
Commission #: 01013257

GRANITE RE, INC,
Certificate
THE UNDERSIGNED, being the duly elected and acting Secretary/Treasurer of Granite Re, Inc., an Oklahoma Corporation, HEREBY CERTIFIES
that the following resolution is a true and correct excerpt from the July 15, 1987, minutes of the meeting of the Board of Directors of Granite
Re, Inc. and that said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

“RESOLVED, that the President, any Vice President, the Secretary, and any Assistant Vice President shall each have authority to appoint
individuals as attorneys-in-fact or under other appropriate titles with authority to execute on behalf of the company fidelity and surety
bonds and other documents of similar character issued by the Company in the course of its business, On any instrument making or
evidencing such appointment, the signatures may be affixed by facsimile. On any instrument conferring such authority or on any bond
or undertaking of the Company, the seal, or a facsimile thereof, may be impressed or affixed or in any other manner reproduced;
provided, however, that the seal shall not be necessary to the validity of any such instrument or undertaking.”

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has subscribed this Certificate and affixed the corporate seal of the Corporation this

6th day of June ,20 12

Eodman A. Frates, Secretary/Treasurer

GR0800-1
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Alternate
Number 1

Water Main Relocation

: L | (6 087 (,S,087, )

Sum

Total Bid

933,771.°%

The Bidder understands that the county reserves the right to reject any and all bids and to waive any

o lictad-above-gre—+ Aa3cinat

11’1["11’\(1' nrnnnnn The ntitie 1Q Th 11 1a
AVA AN Jo Fam W w ﬂumLLLLIUO TIoTOT aoove-ar vappr \JAJ.LJ.LCLL\."UJJJ_)’ TRere-witloc

informalities-involved-in-the biddin

no contract adjustments in the unit pnces for any increase or decrease in the unit quantities.

Company Name: CQN\AK CDMS’“LUCT\OQ ,;jl:u.
Mailing Address: quO S/-\—I\)DE]ZS q:-E‘IZQI/ P»A’O [ WSc. AL 3s40)

Telephone: _( o 05 ) 3 UsS-0179

Name: *—)/\O(ac,t L. O\}az’m'\)

Tile:  —Presivad

Date:

(p-lo- D0\ >




REVISED DRY CREEK ROAD PROJECT BID SHEET

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT
I Lump |
1 Mobilization 1 Sum ) b SP !oJ 7 LS.
5 Saw cut and remove asphalt for 1 Lump 330 D 0o 3 3 00, o
trench excavation Sum -
28.5 x 18” RCAP storm sewer } O 9, -7;2 ’7 Q ) [ q S, e
3 installed, bedded and backfilled as " 658 LF. ’
per detail (depth 0” - 7°) :
48” diameter precast manhole risers ' } (, l 71 9. 3]
4 installed, bedded and backfilled as 47 VF. @
per detail 3 S¢. 73 m
o
5 I(\i/::illlsole frame and cover as per 8 Bach Lf ) 8 , w 4
334y, °°
Asphalt patching all backfilled Lump ' g
6 trenches as per detail 1 Sum | S/‘IDO ,O) ( \Y / 6 00 .*
Remove 3 existing driveway Lump ,
7 culverts, install 92 L.F. 28.5” x 18” 1 Sum :
RCAP culverts and restore drives to ' N
original condition q S-DO . 0 Q S D 0%
Remove portion of existing 18” 1 Lump
8 RCP storm drain pipe located at Sta. Sum ™)
0+00 ~/00.°° | _T700.%
9 Concrete side ditches installed as 1 Lump | o
per detail Sum 9(0,7(05. ;?(a, -7(05_‘03
10 Class 2 Rip rap installed at locations 80 Tons oo Qv
shown on plans ’ ;?7 Q ' (a 0.
11 Erosion Control, seeding and 1 Lump 00 oD
mulching all disturbed areas Sum 3 3 SO 3 3 SO .
Subtotal )(0]) 2B Y. o)
Water Service Relocation 1 Lump U=
S 7400, Y00, o




MecGiffert

and Associates, LLC

—— Sincw 1949 —— =« |

CIVIL ENGINEERS

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY COMMISSION

FOSTERS - RALPH WATER AUTHORITY

DRY CREEK ROAD WATER MAIN RELOCATI‘ON

BID SCHEDULE
512412012
Jtem | Estimated
No. | Quantity | Unit Description ‘ Unit Price Total
T | 1600 | LE [8"PVC Class 200 Water Main 1s.277  |94,59a.°°
2 300 1f |6" PVC Class 200 Water Main | R.NY 3732.°°
3 300 Lf. |3" PVC Class 200 Water Main Q.10 | x4910.°°
4 200 Lf [2" PVC Class 200 Water Main .1 \74Y . ©°
5 400 Lf |3/4" Type K Copper Service Tubing 13,70 S\e0,o°
6 8 cach |5/8" x 3/4" Domestic Service (No Meter) 4By.4) 3Q75.2%
7 8 each |Domestic Service Reconnect Customer (a 7.9 T10a.KRY
8 1 cach |6"x 6" Tapping Sleeve and Valve with Valve Box 13\ R0 1919.20
9 1 cach |6"x 3" Tapping Sleeve and Valve with Valve Box 1SDO . 20 \SDO .V
10 3 each |8" Valve with Valve Box hay . 09 23%73.97)
11 1 each [2" Wheel Valve with Valve Box 27%9. 80 279.90
12 2 ecach |Fire Hydrant Assembly (Includes 6" Valve and Valve Box) | 24000 S | S813.30
13 1 Ls. |Road Crossing No. 1 (60 Lf. 12"x0.250" Wall Steel Casing) | 1\S . VO [1S.\O
14 1 1s. |Road Crossing No. 2 (Bore, No Casing) £0.9° p.o
15 6 each {Main Connection \492.3) 39 . Dl
16 2 each |Main Capping (Permanent) - 230.9% Yol. N
17 4 each |Temporary Capping for Testing Qoa. 0O 0% .0
18 1 Ls. |Testing and Disinfecting \71<0, 9 \15 0.9
19 100 ton |Rip-Rap (Class 2) 29.0° 2400, 02
Total Base Bid| 5 (0SS, 09 7. °)

1. All work shall be performed in accordance with McGiffert and Associates, LL

office of McGiffert and Associates, LLC, available upon request.

2. Contractor or sub-contractor performing water relocation work must be ap
If contractor or sub-contractor has not been previously approved, contractor s
days prior to bid opening. ’

3. Contractor shall purchase

C technical specifications on file at the

proved by the Fosters-Ralph Water Authority.
hall request approval of water sub-contractor 7

and maintain insurance in the following limits and Proof of Insurance shall be providéd:

Comprehensive General Liability: $2,000,000 General Aggregate, $1,000,000 each occurrence; Workman's Compensation:
per state law; Comprehensive Automobile Liability: $1,000,000 each accident; Umbrella Excess Liability $1,000,000 each -

incident, $2,000,000 Aggregate.
- Ralph Water Authority and McGiffert and Ass

Bidder: Ca- M o a) NSTRVCTION »

\l/r\.f,

Date:

Insurance for Comprehensive General and Umbrella Excess Liability shall name the Fosters- -
ociates, LLC as Additional Insured on a primary and Non - contributory Basis.

L-b-20(3

By:

%ﬁ/{, n/ M

Address: 900 SANOERS MQ\Y PDA@

Title: E{Z ESipe) t

T o . AL 3sqa/;

AL Contractor's License No.:

Phone:

41773 >

K:\wpdata\FORMS\5-24a-12.xls

\/;;os) s 072G



ABC Form C-4
August 2001

USE BLACK INK ONLY B " B OND

The PRINCIPAL (Bidder’s Name and Address)

CaMar Construction Company, Inc.

9900 Sanders Ferry Road

Tuscaloosa, AL 35401 s

The SURETY (Name and Principal Place of Business)
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

136 N. Third Street

Hamilton, OH 45025

The OWNER (Name and Address)
Tuscaloosa County Commission
714 Greensboro Avenue STE-G-78
Tuscaloosa AL 35401

The PROJECT for which the Principal’s Bid is submitted: (Project name as it appears in the Bid Documents)
Dry Creek Road Project

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the undersigned Principal and Surety, jointly and severally, hereby
bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns to the Owner in the PENAL SUM of five
percent (5%) of the amount of the Principal’s base bid.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is that the Principal has submitted to the Owner the attached bid, which is
" incorporated herein by reference, for the Project identified above.

NOW, THEREFORE, if, within the terms of the Bid Documents, the Owner accepts the Principal’s bid and the Principal
thereafter either:

(a) executes and delivers a Construction Contract with the required Performance and Payment Bonds (each in the form
contained in the Bid Documents and properly completed in accordance with the bid) and delivers evidence of
insurance as prescribed in the Bid Documents, or

(b) fails to execute and deliver such Construction Contract with such Bonds and evidence of insurance, but pays the
Owner the difference, not to exceed the Penal Sum of this Bond, between the amount of the Principal’s Bid and the
Jarger amount for which the Owner may award a Construction Contract for the same Work to another bidder,
then, this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligation of the Surety under this Bond shall not in any
manner be impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Owner may accept the Principal’s bid, and the
Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.

SIGNED AND SEALED this _6th _ day of __ June ,_2012
ATTEST: PRINCIPAL:

CaMar Construction Co;ny, Inc
o Dmiae il D

Horace L. Overton, President
Name and Title

any

ATTEST
[

Terri Cox John L Burns, Attorney-In-Fact

Name and Title




CERTIFIED COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNEY
THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY
WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

No. 33-933
Know All Men by These Presents: That THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, an Ohio Corporation, and WEST AMERICAN
INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana Corporation, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V], Section 7 of the By-Laws of The Ohio Casualty Insurance

Company and Article VI, Section 1 of West American Insurance Company, do hereby nominate, constitute and appoint: ~ John L. Burns or Richard
Hooker Robinson of Tuscaloosa, Alabama its true and lawful agent (s) and attorney (s)-in-fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf
as surety, and as its act and deed any and all BONDS, UNDERTAKINGS, and RECOGNIZANCES, not exceeding in any single instance FIVE MILLION
(85,000,000.00) DOLLARS, excluding, however, any bond(s) or undertaking(s) guaranteeing the payment of notes and interest thereon

And the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and
purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Companies at their administrative offices in Hamilton, Ohio, in
their own proper persons.

The authority granted hereunder supersedes any previous authority heretofore granted the above named attorney(s)-in-fact.

In WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned officer of the said The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company has hereunto
subscribed his name and affixed the Corporate Seal of each Company this 31* day of March, 1999.

S dasrrince

Sam Lawrence, Assistant Vice President

STATE OF OHIO,
COUNTY OF BUTLER

On this 31% day of March, 1999, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Ohio, in and for the County of Butler, duly commissioned and qualified,
came Sam Lawrence, Assistant Vice President of THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY and WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, to me
personally known to be the individual and officer described in, and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being
by me duly sworn deposeth and saith, that he is the officer of the Companies aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of
said Companies, and the said Corporate Seals and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the
said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal at the City of Hamilton, State of Ohio, the day and year first above written.

Notary Public in and for County of Butler, State of Ohio
My Commission expires September 25, 2002.

This power of attorney is granted under and by authority of Article VI, Section 7 of the By-Laws of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and Article VI, Section L of
West American Insurance Company, extracts from which read:

Article V1, Section 7. APPOINTMENT OF ATTORNEYS-IN-FACT, ETC. “The chairman of the board, the president, any vice-president, the secretary or
any assistant secretary of each of these Companies shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint attorneys-in-fact for the purpose of signing the
name of the Companies as surety to, and to execute, attach the corporate seal, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings or
other instruments of suretyship and policies of insurance to be given in favor of any individual, firm, corporation, or the official representative thereof, or to any county
or state, or any official board or boards of county or state, or the United States of America, or to any other political subdivision.”

Article VI, Section 1. APPOINTMENT OF RESIDENT OFFICERS. “The Chairman of the Board, the President, any Vice President, & Secretary or any
Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint attorneys in fact for the purpose of signing the name of the corporation as
surety or guarantor, and to execute, attach the corporate seal, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings or other instruments
of surety-ship or guarantee, and policies of insurance to be given in favor of an individual, firm, corporation, or the official representative thereof, or to any county or
state, or any official board or boards of any county or state, or the United States of America, or to any other political subdivision.”

This instrument is signed and sealed by facsimile as authorized by the following Resolution adopted by the respective directors of the Companies (adopted May 27,
1970-The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, adopted April 24, 1980-West American Insurance Company):

«“RESOLVED that the signature of any officer of the Company authorized by the By-Laws to appoint attorneys in fact, the signature of the Secretary or any
Assistant Secretary certifying to the correctness of any copy of a power of attorney and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or
copy thereof issued on behalf of the Company. Such signatures and seal are hereby adopted by the Company as original signatures and seal, to be valid and binding
upon the Company with the same force and effect as wanua.\ly affixed.”

CERTIFICATE
1, the undersigned Assistant Vice President of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing
power of attorney, the referenced By-Laws of the Companies and the above Resolution of their Boards of Directors are true and correct copies and are in full force and
effect on this date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the seals of the Companies this 6 day of June , 2012.

SO o

Assistant Vice President




BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES PLAN CERTIFICATION

I certify that I am aware of the Best Management Practices for the preventjion and
minimization of nonpoint sources of pollution in storm water ;'unofl% contained and
described in documents listed below. T certify that all appropriate ollution
abatement/prevention facilities, and structural and nonstruc al s, as described in
these documents, or County approved equivalent BMPs will be implemented and
maintained as needed at the facility in accordance with good engineering practices and
ADEM regulations under the guidance of a qualified pollution prevention/control
professional. I understand that full implementation and regular maintenance of the BMPs
will be requirements for coverage under the general permit. I am aware there are
significant penalties for submitfing false information, including possible fines and
imprisonment for knowing violations. I understand that, at the signing of the bid
proposal, I become a co-permittee with the County if awarded the contract. I also a;%ree to
indemnify the County for any damages or expenses incurred by the County out of the
construction of said project.

1. ALABAMA NONPOINT SOURCE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM DOCUMENT, as
amended, prepared by . Water Division -Mining and Nonpoint Source Section, 1n
accordance with Section 319 of the Federal Clean Water Act, as amended.

2. EPA STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION FOR CONSTRUCTION
A ice of Wastewater orcement and Compliance, U.o. nvironmental-
Protection Agency, Washington, D.C. 20460, as amended.

%I.IG%%%I—%;FO GUIDELINES FOR EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL IN .
CONSTRUCTION, Volume I1I, 1992, Prepared by the Task Force on Hydrology and
Hydraulics, AASH 'O Highway Subcommittee on Design.

I further certify that I am the proper authorized individual or corporate official, as
applicable, to make this certification that the above is true and correct and that I am the
same person executing the Bid Bond and the Performance Bond attached to the bid
submission; and that recotgmze, by signing this certification, I am also signing the
contract proposal on behalf of the contractor in whose name the proposal 1s made,

whether individual, partnership or corporation as might be applicable.

Company Name:

Compe ConNsTrucnony  Co., SN,

e
Inace X

Date: C)um_,_ 0" 0_).0 /a_







Alternate Water Main Relocation 1 Lump

— .
Number 1 s | _75.80pp T Be0.00

Total Bid | ZO—’], 9 A,O ool

The Bidder understands that the county reserves the right to reject any and all bids and to waive any
- Formalities involved in the biddi o +tios listed-ab . T} S

no contract adjustments in the unit prices for any increase or decrease in the unit quantities.
Company Name: ‘KE; Y _Co ST, \WC,

Mailing Address: 2 2©| | \+” ST Tosud asa, k. 3540 SoiTt 8
Telephone: o< OS - 344 - 1866

Name: & lZwa ?d et

Title: Qﬂ)(/Sx DT

Date: é//i{/ [Z




REVISED DRY CREEK ROAD PROJECT BID SHEET

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT
S Lump —
! Mobilization ! sum | J,000,006 5,000.06
Saw cut and remove asphalt fof Lump 08
2 trench excavation 1 Sum é.’ 0o é’ Oco.o0
28.5 x 18” RCAP storm sewer 80‘ ') SZ é 40‘ oo
3 installed, bedded and backfilled as 658 L.F. - 7
per detail (depth 0’ —7°) :
48” djameter precast manhole risers
4 installed, bedded and backfilled as 47 V.F.
per detail 500.04 1 le
s Man.hole frame and cover as per g Each 5 00,00 41 o oo
: details 1 O O.
Asphalt patching all backfilled Lump
6 trenches as per detail ! Sum (O, X0, 00 [ 0’ 000,00
Remove 3 existing driveway - Lump
7 culverts, install 92 L.F. 28.5” x 18” 1 Sum
RCAP culverts and restore drives to
original condition 1,S0000 | 1, So0,00
Remove portion of existing 18” 1 Lump
8 RCP storm drain pipe located at Sta. Sum
0-+00 4‘0 8.00 400 =Ya
9 Concrete side ditches installed as 1 Lump
per detail Sum élrcmpo Z Z’,‘ OO0, 00
10 Class 2 Rip rap installed at locations 80 Tons _
shown on plans VA ZOOO o2
11 Erosion Control, seeding and 1 Lump _
muiching all disturbed areas Sum 3 >S00, & 3 , SbO. oo
Subtotal l Z——I l q )
’ .OO
Water Service Relocation 1 Lump : :
Sum Seoo.00|  S,000.00




BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES PLAN CERTIFICATION

I certify that I am aware of the Best Management Practices for the &reventio’n and
minimization of nonpoint sources of pollution in storm water runo contained and
described in documents listed below. I certify that all appropriate pollution )
abatement/prevention facilities, and structural and nonstructural, s, as described in
these documents, or County approved equivalent BMPs will be implemented and
maintained as needed at the facility in accordance with ood engineering practices and
ADEM regulations under the guidance of a qualified pollution preyention/control
professional. I understand that full implementation and regular maintenance of the BMPs
will be requirements for coverage under the general permit. I am aware there are

significant penalties for submitting false information, including possible fines and
imprisonment for knowing violations. I understand that, at the signing of the bid
proposal, I become a co-permittee with the County if awarded the contract. I also agree to
indemnify the County for any damages or expenses incurred by the County out of the

construction of said project.

1. ALABAMA NONPOINT SOURCE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM DOCUMENT, as
amended, prepared by . Water Division -Mining and Nonpoint source ection, 1n
accordance with Section 319 of the Federal Clean Water Act, as amended.

7. EPA STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION FOR CONSTRUCTION
‘ACTIVITIES. Office of Wastewater Enforcement and Compliance, U.S. Environmental-
Protection Agency, Washington, D.C. 20460, as amended.

%—ﬁ GI%%’%%PO GUIDELINES FOR EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL IN
CONSTRUCTION, Volume III, 1992, Prepared by the Task Force on Hydrology and
Hydraulics, AASH TO Highway Subcommittee on Design.

I further certify that I am the proper authorized individual or corporate official, as
applicable, to make this certification that the above is true and correct and that I am the
same person executing the Bid Bond and the Performance Bond attached to the bid
submission; and that I recognize, by signing this certification, 1 am also signing the

contract proposal on behalf of the contractor in whose name the proposal 1s made,
whether individual, partnership or corporation as might be applicable.

Company Name:

FEY Cods7, (dC.

o é/&wy Qoez(/ é{\'\‘/\QA

o 'é/ é// 12



STATE OF ALABAMA )
TUSCALOOSA COUNTY )

BID BOND TQO THE COUNTY OF TUSCALOOSA, ALABAMA

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the undersigned, REV Construction, Inc.

. _, as Principal;

and American Southern Iinsurance Company . . . ... .. & Surcty are hereby
held and firmly bound unto the County of Tuscaloosy, Alabama, as obligee, hereinafter calied the.
County, in the sum of Five Percent of the Bid Amount not to exceed Ten Thousand Doliars

( $.5% NTE $10,000 ) for payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, the said
Principal and Surety hereby jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, cxcculors, administrators,
successors, and assigns,

-t

The condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the County a
certain Bid Proposal, sitached hereto and made 4 part hercof, to enter into & contract in writing with the
County, for the {ollowing project or portion thereof:

Dry Creck Road Drainage project

NOW, THEREFORE,
(8)  1fsaid Bid shall be rejected, or in the alternate,

(b)  If said Bid shall be awarded by the Tuscaloosa County Commission, then
this award shall be considered the contract for the project. The contractor shall
cxecute and deliver Performance Bond and Payment Bond in thc Forms as
attached to the County Engineer exccuted by a surety company authorized and
qualified to make such bonds in the State of Alubama and in the amounts required
by the bid within tcn (10) days after the date of award by the Tuscaloosa County
Commission; ‘Then, this obligation shall be void, otherwise, the same shall remain
in full forcc  and effect; it being expressly understood and agreed that liability
for the Surcty for any und all default of the Principal hercundor shall be. the

amount of this obligation as herein stated.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrecs that the obligations of
said Surcty and its bond shall in no way be impaired or affccted by any extensions of
the time within which (he County may accept such bid; and said Surcty docs hereby
waive notice of any such extension.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bonded partics have executed this instrument
under their  scveral  scals, this  the 6th day
of June , 2012 , the name and corporaie

PP E———

representative, ptirsuant to authority of its governing body.




Witness: : Principal:

Q,, E—zf—\ REV Construction, Inc. (Seal)
By: éﬂﬂz M

Title: |~ 10861 0T

Surety:

American Southern Insurance Company (Sca[)

‘Iitle: Scott Stoltzner, Attorney-in-Fact

e

Paula Reaves, Underwriting Assistant

NOTE: Surcty must be qualified and duly authorized o make bonds in the state,
All bonds and Sureties are subject to roview and approval by the County -
Attomney.

NOTE: Bidder may submit a cashier’s check drawn on an Alabama bank to the

order of the Tuscaloosa County equal to 5% of the amount bid (Maximum
amount - $10,000.00), in lieu of a Corporate Surety, under the same terms.



' AMERICAN SOUTHERN INSURANCE COMPANY

Home Office: 3715 Northside Parkway, NW : " Mailing Address: P. O. Box 723030
Bidg. 400, Suite 800 .. Atlanta, GA 31139-0030

Atlanta, Georgia 30327 ‘
GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these Presents, that the American Southern Insurance Company had made, constituted and
appointed, and by these presents does make, constitute and appoint Stefan E. Tauger of Parker, Colorado; Brian A. O’'Neal
of Parker, Colorado; Scott E. Stoltzner of Hoover, Alabama; Arthur S. Johnson of Atlanta, Georgia; Andrew C. Heaner of
Atlanta, Georgia; Richard L. Shanahan of Atlanta, Georgia; Jeffery L. Booth of Parma, Ohio; James E. Feldner of West Lake,
Ohio; Cheryl L. Torrao of Lutz, Florida; Garry W. Black of Murfreesboro, Tennessee; Martha G. Ross of Charlotte, North
Carolina; David R. Brett of Columbia, South Carolina; Melanie J. Stokes of Atlanta, ‘Georgia; Jason S. Centrella of
Jacksonville, Florida; Brian Clark of Matthews, North Carolina; Michael K. Thompson of Atlanta, Georgia; Julie Klinner of
Birmingham, Alabama; Kelley E.M. Nys of Decatur, Georgia; or Diane L. McLain of Fitchburg, Wisconsin, EACH as its true
and lawful attorney for it and its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said company, as surety, bonds,
undertakings and contracts of suretyship to be given to all obligees provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of
suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in-amount of the sum of $1,000,000 (one million dollars), including but
not limited to consents of surety for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on construction contracts or
similar authority requested by the Department of Transportation, State of Florida; and the execution of such undertakings,

“bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of the presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if
they had been duly signed by the President and attested by the Secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority df the followirig
Resolution adopted pursuant to due authorization by the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors of the American .
Southern Insurance Company on the 26th day of May, 1998:: :

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, President or any Vice President of the Company be, and that each or any of them
hereby is, authorized to execute Powers of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute
in behalf of the American Southern Insurance Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of suretyship; and that any .
Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any
such Power of Attorney, and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. o :

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such
Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing
such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future,
with respect to any bond undertaking or contract of suretyship to which itis attached.

. : . . UL
In Witness Whereof, the American Southern Insurance Company has caused its official seal to bs\dﬂ%gb .éfﬁggd’,,and
. ()

these presents to be signed-by its- President.and attés‘téd' by its Secretary this 4th day of February, 201;._:% \S?N\SS,ON%I:‘% /,,” ‘
Attest: ¢ American Southern Insurance Com@d‘&jﬁ QOTARY 7%,.' =
. 4 ) By: =S A 23
Gail'A. Lee, Secretary : ‘“:,% Lok FGS
Scott G."Thompson, President 25 . S OS

STATE OF GEORGIA | %8 e GO

ss: “45,OUNTY s (W
Peapgpanit

COUNTY OF FULTON . ' .
On this 4th day of February, 2011, before me personally came Scott G. Thompson to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say

that he resides in Atlanta, in the County of Fulton, State of Georgia, at 421 Hollydale Court; that he is the President of American Southern Insurance

Company, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said corporation; that the seal affixed to the
said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed and that he signed his name thereto pursuant {g,due a orization. -

Candace T. Cheatham

STATE OF GEORGIA . Notary Public, State of Georgia
SS: Qualified in DeKalb County

COUNTY OF FULTON ’ Commission Expires December 7, 2013

. I, the undersigned, a Vice President of American Southem Insurance Company, a Kansas Corporation, 0O HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing
and attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and, furthermore, that the Resolution of the Executive Committee of the
Board of Directors set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force.

Signed and sealed at the Gity of Atlanta, Dated the __9th day of _ JUNE , 2012

~John R. !-iuot

Power 27557 Vice President - -



MecGiffert
and Associates, LLC

—— Since 1949 —— =« |

CiIVIL ENGINEERS

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY COMMISSION
FOSTERS - RALPH WATER AUTHORITY
DRY CREEK ROAD WATER SERVICES RELOCATION

BID SCHEDULE
4/25/2012
Item | Estimated
No. | Quantity | Unit Description Unit Price Total
250 Lf |3/4" Type K Copper Service Tubing /[D. O Z Soo, o

2 5 each |5/8" x 3/4" Domestic Service (No Meter) P 3<So0.00 | [,760.00
5 each |Domestic Service Reconnect Customer /8D, 00 7S0. o0

Total Base Bid| $ S poo,os

1. All work shall be performed in accordance with McGiffert and Associates, LLC technical specifications on file and
Section 02605 (attached) at the office of McGiffert and Associates, LLC, available upon request.

2. Contractor or sub-contractor performing water relocation work must be approved by the Fosters-Ralph Water Authority.
If contractor or sub-contractor has not been previously approved, contractor shall request approval of water sub-contractor 7
days prior to bid opening.

3. Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance in the following limits and Proof of Insurance shall be provided:
Comprehensive General Liability: $2,000,000 General Aggregate, $1,000,000 each occurrence; Workman's Compensation:
per state law; Comprehensive Automobile Liability: $1,000,000 each accident; Umbrella Excess Liability $1,000,000 each
incident, $2,000,000 Aggregate. Insurance for Comprehensive General and Umbrella Excess Liability shall name the Fosters-
Ralph Water Authority and McGiffert and Associates, LLC as Additional Insured on a primary and Non - contributory Basis.

Bidder: __KEV_ (ST (¢, Date: (o/é/ /2

b Gatad, Yok aidress 2201 B &7, Soizeb
Title: VM&D?—J’/ ' —7;SC4 Lonsha, . 2¢7 G2
AL Contractor's License No: _ 4OV 3 | Phone:__ XOS — 349 - [&Lo

K:\wpdata\LETTERSW-25{-12.xls



McGiffert
and Associates, LLC

—— Since 1949 — « l

CIVIL ENGINEERS

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY COMMISSION

FOSTERS - RALPH WATER AUTHORITY
DRY CREEK ROAD WATER MAIN RELOCATION

BID SCHEDULE
5/24/2012

Item | Estimated

No. | Quantity | Unit Description Unit Price Total
1 1,600 1f. |8" PVC Class 200 Water Main /8.0 28 300,0-
2 | 300 | Lf |6"PVC Class 200 Water Main /0,00 3,00
3 300 1£ |3" PVC Class 200 Water Main S .o, /, .00
4 200 1f_|2" PVC Class 200 Water Main 3 4,00 Beo, oo
5 400 Lf [3/4" Type K Copper Service Tubing /0.0 4&:}9 oo
6 8 each |5/8" x 3/4" Domestic Service (No Meter) 350,00 Z, S0
7 8 each |Domestic Service Reconnect Customer ' ] Go. 00 | 200,00
8 1 each |6"x 6" Tapping Sleeve and Valve with Valve Box 2., Soo.co | 2y S0, 00
9 1 each |6"x 3" Tapping Sleeve and Valve with Valve Box Z_; ocoo,on | 2,00 00
10 3 each {8" Valve with Valve Box |, 2c0,00 | 3,000
11 1 each 12" Wheel Valve with Valve Box 400, oo 400, oo
12 2 cach |Fire Hydrant Assembly (Includes 6" Valve and Valve Box) 3000,00 | bon. oo
13 1 ls. |Road Crossing No. 1 (60 Lf. 12"x0.250" Wall Steel Casing) | & par.0e | SO, 00

14 1 Ls. |Road Crossing No. 2 (Bore, No Casing) 2 Spo,. o0 | 250000
15 6 each |Main Connection /o000 | oonos |
16 2 each |Main Capping (Permanent) - 2.0 4‘00,00
17 4 each |Temporary Capping for Testing Zeo, oo 800,00
18 1 Ls. |Testing and Disinfecting Zoto.oo | Zooo.co
19 100 ton |Rip-Rap (Class 2) 2500 | 2,500,060

Total Base Bid| $ 75 B8o0.c0
Y

1. All work shall be performed in accordance with McGiffert and Associates, LLC technical specifications on file at the

office of McGiffert and Associates, LLC, available upon request.

5. Contractor or sub-contractor performing water relocation work must be approved by the Fosters-Ralph Water Authority.

If contractor or sub-contractor has not been previously approved, contractor shall request approval of water sub-confractor 7

days prior to bid opening. B

3. Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance in the following limits and Proof of Insurance shall be providéd:

Comprehensive General Liability: $2,000,000 General Aggregate, $1,000,000 each occurrence; Workman's Compensation:

per state law; Comprehensive Automobile Liability: $1,000,000 each accident; Umbrella Excess Liability $1,000,000 each

incident, $2,000,000 Aggregate. Insurance for Comprehensive General and Umbrella Excess Liability shall name the Fosters- -
-Ralph Water Authority and McGiffert and Associates, LLC as Additional Insured on a primary and Non - contributory Basis.

e FEV CowsS?. 1~ C Date: @/& ﬁ z

By: é/ZQ-D;/ P oé /'!' Address: ZZ,O [ / / s S7- . SuTt B
. Title: \/&-('/S\ v £ %S&A'boo SA Ao 2599
AL Contractor's License No.: Phone: c\? os-.349- | 860

K:\wpdata\FORMS\5-24a-1 2.xls




Alternate Water Main Relocation 1 Lump
Number 1 Sum 62,683.37 | 62,683.37

Total Bid 202,882.10

The Bidder understands that the county reserves the right to reject any and all bids and to waive any

MMMMM&WMWQMMWW&M%W

no contract adjustments in the unit prices for any increase or decrease in the unit quantities.

Company Name: GFC Construction, Inc.

Mailing Address: P.0. Box 87 Duncanville, AL 35456

Telephone: (205) 758-1948

Name /{l"/‘l

Tltle / President
s

Date: June 6, 2012

GFC Construction, Inc. acknowledges Addendum No. 1.



REVISED DRY CREEK ROAD PROJECT BID SHEET

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT
e . Lum,
1 Mobilization I sum | 6,000.00 6,000.00
2 Saw cut and remove asphalt for 1 Lump 3,650.00 3,650.00
, trench excavation Sum
28.5 x 18” RCAP storm sewer 80.41 52.,909.78
3 installed, bedded and backfilled as 658 LF. -
per detail (depth 0° —7°) :
48” diameter precast manhole risers
4 installed, bedded and backfilled as 47 V.F.
per detail ' 222.80 10,471.60
5 Manhole frame and cover as per 8 Each 422.00 3,376.00
: details
6 Asphalt patching all backfilled : Lump
trenches as per detail Sum 10,500.00 10,500.00
Remove 3 existing driveway Lump
7 culverts, install 92 L.F. 28.5” x 18” 1 Sum
RCAP culverts and restore drives to '
original condition 7,122.00 7,122.00
Remove portion of existing 18” 1 Lump
8 RCP storm drain pipe located at Sta. Sum ?? 2%
0+00 15000.00 13000.00
9 Concrete side ditches installed as 1 Lump
per detail Sum 32,000.00 32,000.00
10 Class 2 Rip rap installed at locations 80 Tons '
shown on plans 32.00 2 » 560.00
11 Erosion Control, seeding and 1 Lump
mulching all disturbed areas Sum 4,000.00 4,000.00
Subtotal 133,589.38
Water Service Relocation 1 Lump :
Sum 6,609.35 6,609.35




STATE OF ALABAMA )
TUSCALOOSA COUNTY )

BID BOND TO THE COUNTY OF TUSCALOOSA, ALABAMA

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the undersigned,

GFC Construction, Inc. , as Principal;
and _ the Cincinnati Insurance Company , as Surety are hereby
held and firmly bound_unto the County of Tuscaloesa Alabama, as obligee, hereinafier called the
County, in the sum of *1V€ Percent of Bid (5%) Dollars
(S —==5%=—- ) for payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, the said
Principal and Surety hereby jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators,
successors, and assigns.

The condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the County a
certain Bid Proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing with the
County, for the following project or portion thereof: :

Dry Creek Road Drainage project

NOW, THEREFORE,
(a) If said Bid shall be rejected, or in the alternate,

(b) If said Bid shall be awarded by the Tuscaloosa County Commission, then
this award shall be considered the contract for the project. The contractor shall
execute and deliver Performance Bond and Payment Bond in the Forms as
attached to the County Engineer executed by a surety company authorized and
qualified to make such bonds in the State of Alabama and in the amounts required
by the bid within ten (10) days after the date of award by the Tuscaloosa County
Commission; Then, this obligation shall be void, otherwise, the same shall remain
in full force and effect; it being expressly understood and agreed that liability
for the Surety for any and all default of the Principal hereunder shall be the
amount of this obligation as herein stated.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of
said Surety and its bond shall in no way be impaired or affected by any extensions of
the time within which the County may accept such bid; and said Surety does hereby
waive notice of any such extension.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bonded parties have executed this instrument

under their several seals, this the 6th day
of June , 2012 , the name and corporate

representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.




Witness: Principal: -
i::::1:;;ézzz;;;;;;Z?fgS__‘———wmﬁm . GFC Construction, Inc. /, (Seal)
By: (l/( L%W\,«u %&\

(o=

William Godwin

Title: _Vice-Presidnet

Surety:

The Cincinnati Insurance Company (Seal)

By: ZW/J“J»—/

Carrie Hickman

Title: Attorney-In-Fact

ATTEST: O s )rede

ZJJW% LICENSED RESIDENT AGENT
v SIATE Ok M.

NOTE: Surety must be qualified and duly authorized to make bonds in the state.
All bonds and Sureties are subject to review and approval by the County

Attorney.

NOTE: Bidder may submit a cashier’s check drawn on an Alabama bank to the
order of the Tuscaloosa County equal to 5% of the amount bid Maximum
amount - $10,000.00), in lieu of a Corporate Surety, under the same terms.



THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY
Fairfield, Ohio
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized under the laws of
the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in the City of Fairfield, Ohio, does hereby constitute and appoint

Robert W. Poellnitz, Jr.; Walter Wayne Guy; Rick Manasco:
Carrie Hickman; Robert G. Plott and/or W. Geoffrey Plott

of Tuscaloosa, Alabama its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal
and deliver on its behalf as Surety, and as its act and deed, any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments, as follows:
Any such obligations in the United States, up to
Twenty Five Million and No/100 Dollars ($25,000,000.00).
This appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Company
at a meeting held in the principal office of the Company, a quorum being present and voting, on the 6* day of December, 1958, which
resolution is still in effect:

“RESOLVED, that the President or any Vice President be hereby authorized, and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-
Fact of the Company to execute any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the
Corporation, and may authorize any officer or any such Attorney-in-Fact to affix the corporate seal; and may with or
without cause modify or revoke any such appointment or authority. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-
Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected
officers of the Company.” ' .

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the
Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 7" day of December, 1973.

“RESOLVED, that the signature of the President or a Vice President and the seal of the Company .may be affixed by
facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Secretary or Assistant Secretary and the seal of the
Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power of certificate bearing
such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed

* and certified by certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached,
continue to be valid and binding on the Company.”

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be sealed with its corporate

seal, duly attested by its Vice President this 10* day of October, 2008.
. THE (32@4’[ INSURANCE COMPANY

Vice President /

STATE OF OHIO } ss:
COUNTY OF BUTLER )

On this 10" day of October, 2008, before me came the above-named Vice President of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE
COMPANY, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and acknowledged that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is
the corporate seal of said Company and the corporate seal and the signature of the officer were duly affixed and subscribed to said mstrument
by the authority and direction of said corporation.

““ﬂ""u",

VAL
T\ i '5‘@ %,

@y 00 el
TS

[/MARK Jo HKLLER, Attorney at Law
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO

My commission has no expiration
. date. Section 147.03 O.R.C.

I, the undersigned Secretary or Assistant Secretary of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, hereby certify that the above
is a true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of
Attorney is still in full force and effect.

" - GIVEN under my hand and seal of said Company at Fairfield, Ohio. .
6th day of June, 2012. .

. T Secretary
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ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Bureau of County Transportation
1409 Coliseum Blvd., Montgomery, Alabama 36110-2060
Phone: (334) 242-6207 FAX: (334) 353-6530
Internet; http://www.dot.state.al.us

T

Robert Bentley ' John R. Cooper
Govemor ) Transportation Director

May 14, 2012

Chair of County Commission
Tuscaloosa County Commission
Tuscaloosa, Alabama
RE: IAR-063-000-022

Tuscaloosa County
Dear Chair of County Commission:
Attached is the original Agreement between the Alabama Department of Transportation
and Tuscaloosa County covering the financing of construction costs for the above project.
It will be appreciated if you will have this Agreement executed and returned to this office
for further approval and distribution. Upon approval of all parties concerned, a properly

executed copy of the Agreement will be sent to you for your information and files.

Sincerely

D. E. Phillips, Jr., P.E. '
State County Transportation Engineer

DEP:MBH:at

Attachment

cc:  Mr. Ronald L. Baldwin
Mr. Bobby Hagler
Ms. Dee Rowe
File

PLEASE DO NOT EXECUTE THE
FAXED COPY OF AGREEMENT !!!




AGREEMENT

This Agreement is made and entered into by and between the STATE OF ALABAMA, acting by and
through the ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, party of the first part (hereinafter called
the State), and TUSCALOOSA COUNTY, ALABAMA (FEIN 63-6001719), party of the second part
(hereinafter called the County):

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the State and County desire to cooperate in the construction of Wallace Ferry/Blackburn Road
from SR69 to the Tuscaloosa/Walker County line to benefit Drummond Company, Inc. - Length - 6.81 miles.
Proj #1AR-063-000-022. CPMS Ref #100058680.

NOW THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed between the State and County as follows;

This Agreement may be terminated by the State at any time the State Transportation Director determines
that the owner of the proposed facilities will not locate or expand facilities as previously represented. Such
termination will occur upon notice of termination from the Transportation Director to the other party or parties
to this agreement by registered or certified mail, or by other actual notice by the Director to such party or parties.
Upon termination, settlement will be made and paid only for such expenditures made prior to termination and
which are found to be equitable and just by the Transportation Director.

A. The County will furnish all Right-of-Way for project without cost to the State.
B. The County will adjust and/or relocate all Ultilities on the project without cost to the State.

C. The County will make the survey, complete the plans and furnish all preliminary engineering for the
project with County forces without cost to the State. Completed original plans shall be furnished to the
Department of Transportation in accordance with the Guidelines for Operations for Procedures for Processing
State and Industrial Access Funded County and City Projects dated February 14, 2001, and attached hereto as
a part of this Agreement prior to the County letting the contract.

D. The County will secure all permits and license of every nature and description applicable to the
project or to the construction of the project in any manner, and will conform to and comply with the
requirements of any such permit or license, and with each and every requirement of any and all agencies, and of
any and all lawful authorities having jurisdiction or requirements applicable to the project or to the project
construction.

E. The County will furnish all construction engineering for the project from County forces, as a part of
the cost of the project.

F. The State will furnish the necessary inspection and testing of materials when needed as part of the
cost of the project.

G. The Alabama Department of Transportation will have general supervision of the project by making
periodic inspections and final acceptance of project work, and the cost therefore will be deemed a part of the
project cost.

H. Invoices of the County for cost of work performed will be forwarded to the State as work progresses,
and the County will be paid the proportionate share of such cost in proportion to the State’s prorated portion of
total projected costs.

I. The County will immediately cause all work on the project to cease upon notification by the State that
the project work is not being accomplished in accordance with the plans and/or this Agreement.

J. The State will not be liable for State funds in excess of the State’s share of the cost hereinafter set
forth. Any deficiency in State funds, or overrun in construction costs will be borne by the County from County
funds. In the event of an underrun in construction costs, the State funds will not exceed the actual cost.

K. The estimated cost of this project shall be provided for from funds outlined below:

Corporation Industrial Access Funds $ 1,400,000.00
County Funds 0.00
Total Cost (Incl. E & I) $ 1,400,000.00

L. The County will perform or have performed all work under this Agreement in accordance with the
Laws of the State of Alabama and the Guidelines for Operation for Procedures for Processing State and
Industrial Access Funded County and City Projects, dated February 14, 2001.



2-

M. An audit report must be filed with the Department of Examiners of Public Accounts, upon receipt by
the County, for any audit performed on this project in accordance with Act No. 94-414.

~N. The Alabama Department of Transportation Standard Specifications for Highways, Bridges, and
Materials, Latest Edition, shall be complied with on this project and the alignment and grades on this project
shall meet the standards of the Alabama Department of Transportation.

O. Invoices of the County for cost of work performed will be forwarded to the State as work progresses,
but not more often than monthly, and the County will be paid for the work performed up to the amount of State
funds shown in this Agreement. All invoices for work performed under the terms of this Agreement will be
submitted within six (6) months after the completion and acceptance of the project. Any invoices submitted
after this six (6) month period will not be eligible for payment.

P. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the COUNTY shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the
State of Alabama, the Alabama Department of Transportation, and its agents, servants, employees and/or
facilities from and against claims, damages, losses and expenses, including but not limited to attorneys’ fees,
arising out of or resulting from performance of the work, provided that such claim, damage, loss or expense is
attributable to bodily injury, sickness, disease or death, or to injury to or destruction of tangible property (other
than the work itself) including loss of use resulting therefrom, but only to the extent caused in whole or in part
by alleged or proven negligent acts or omissions of the COUNTY, anyone directly or indirectly employed by the
COUNTY or anyone for whose acts the COUNTY may be liable, regardless of whether such claim, damage,
loss or expense is caused in part, or alleged but not legally established to have been caused in whole by a party
indemnified hereunder.

The term “hold harmless” includes the obligation of the COUNTY to pay damages on behalf of the State
of Alabama, the Alabama Department of Transportation, and its agents, servants, and/or employees.

Q. The COUNTY will be obligated for the payment of damages occasioned to private property, public
utilities or the general public, caused by the legal liability (in accordance with Alabama and/or Federal law) of
the COUNTY, its agents, servants, employees or facilities.

R. By entering into this agreement, the COUNTY is not an agent of the STATE, its officers,
employees, agents or assigns. The COUNTY is an independent entity from the STATE and nothing in this
agreement creates an agency relationship between the parties.

S. Exhibit N is attached hereto as a part hereof.

T. Upon completion and acceptance of this project, the County will maintain the project in satisfactory
condition in accordance with the requirements of the Alabama Department of Transportation.

U. This agreement may be terminated by either party upon the delivery of a thirty (30) day notice of
termination.
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IN WITNES$ WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this agreement to be executed by those
officers, officials and persons thereunto duly authorized, and the agreement is deemed to be dated and to
be effective on the date stated hereinafter as the date of the approval of the Governor of Alabama.

SEAL

ATTEST: TUSCALOOSA/COUNTY, ALABAMA

%ﬂ] L, T SLQ BY: 7/ ;MCM/
Clerk ¥(Signature) (Sigdatupe) Chairm@ah, Tuscaloosa

County Commission

Melvin Vines, County Administrator W. Hardy McCollum, Commission Chairman ,
Type Name of Clerk Type Name of Chairman
RECOMMENDED STATE OF ALABAMA,

ACTING BY AND THROUGH THE
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF

TRANSPORTATION

State County Transportation Engineer Chief Engineer/Deputy Director
D. E. Phillips, Jr., P.E. D. W. Vaughn, P.E.
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
BY: . .
Chief Counsel, Jim Ippolito, Jr. Transportation Director
Alabama Department of Transportation John R. Cooper
THE WITHIN AND FOREGOING AGREEMENT IS HEREBY APPROVED ON THE DAY
OF ,20

GOVERNOR OF ALABAMA

ROBERT BENTLEY




RESOLUTION NUMBER

BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Commission of Tuscaloosa County, Alabama, that the County
enter into an agreement with the State of Alabama; acting by and through the Alabama Department of
Transportation for :

Construction of Wallace Ferry/Blackburn Road from SR69 to the Tuscaloosa/Walker County line to
benefit Drummond Company, Inc. Length - 6.81 miles. Proj #1AR-063-000-022. CPMS Ref #100058680;

which agreement is before this Commission, and that the agreement be executed in the name of the
County, by the Chairman of the Commission for and on its behalf and that it be attested by the County
Clerk and the seal of the County affixed thereto.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that upon the completion of the execution of the agreement by all
parties, that a copy of such agreement be kept of record by the County Clerk.

Passed, adopted, and approved this __6th  day of June ,

20 12 .

ATTESTED:

v S M MA
County Clerk haifman, Coulyfy Commission
Melvin Vines, County Administrator W. Hardy McCollum, Commission Chairman

I, the undersigned qualified and acting clerk of Tuscaloosa County, Alabama, do hereby certify
that the above and foregoing is a true copy of a resolution lawfully passed and adopted by the County
Commission of the County named therein, at a regular meeting of such Commission held on the

6th day of _ ; June ,20 12 , and that such resolution is of record in the Minute
Book of the County.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the County
on this ,

6th  day of June ,20 12

an A 7 e
County (ler

Melvin Vines, County Administrator

SEAL



Rev. 06/20/2002
EXHIBIT N
FUNDS SHALL NOT BE CONSTITUTED AS A DEBT:

It is agreed that the terms and commitments contained herein shall not be
constituted as a debt of the State of Alabama in violation of Article 11, Section 213
of the Constitution of Alabama, 1901, as amended by Amendment Number 26. It is
further agreed that if any provision of this Agreement shall contravene any statute
or Constitutional provision of amendment, either now in effect or which may,
during the course of this Agreement, be enacted, then the conflicting provision in
the Agreement shall be deemed null and void.

TERMINATION DUE TO INSUFFICIENT FUNDS:

If the Agreement term is to exceed more than one fiscal year, then said Agreement is
subject to termination in the event that funds should not be appropriated for the
continued payment of the Agreement in subsequent fiscal years.

In the event of proration of the fund from which payment under this Agreement is
to be made, Agreement will be subject to termination.

ADR CLAUSE:

For any and all disputes arising under the terms of this contract, the parties hereto
agree, in compliance with the recommendation of the Governor and Attorney
General, when considering settlement of such disputes, to utilize appropriate forms
of non-binding alternative dispute resolution including, but not limited to,
mediation by and through the Attorney General Office of Administrative Hearings
or where appropriate, private mediators.



STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
GUIDELINES FOR OPERATION

SUBJECT: PROCEDURES FOR PROCESSING STATE AND INDUSTRIAL
ACCESS FUNDED COUNTY AND CITY PROJECTS

No work can be performed and no contracts can be let prior to having a fully
executed project agreement, submittal of project plans to Division and notification
from the Division that advertisement for bids can be made, or, in the case of
negotiated projects, work can begin.

A project agreement will be prepared and furnished to the County/City upon
reccipt of grant award letter signed by the Director or Governor. The Division will
prepare and submit 2 F-7A Budget Allotment request upon receipt of a project
funding agreement at the time it is submitted to the County/City for their execution.

The County/City will submit plans prepared and signed by a registered professional
engineer showing work to be performed. Plans must match the project agreement
description. It is not necessary for the Division to perform an in-depth review of
plans. The County/City will submit a certification signed by a Registered
Professional Engineer stating that the plans have been prepared so that all items
included in the plans meet ALDOT specifications. The County/City will include a
letter certifying that the County/City owns all right-of-way on which the project is
to be constructed.

Upon receipt of the executed agreement, the executed F-7A, final plans from the
County/City, and right-of-way certification, the Division may notity the County/City
to proceed with advertising the project for letting or proceed with work in the case
of a negotiated project.

¥or negotiated projects, the Division will prepare a cost estimate following normal
estimating procedures; then reduce each computer generated unit cost by 10%.
This will be the amount used by the County/City on their estimate for
reimbursement. In the case where a County/City is using an inplace annual bid, the
County/City will furnish the Division a copy of their bid and this bid price will be
used for reimbursement.
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Where the County/City is letting a contract locally, the County/City will furnish to the
Division the three lowest bids with their recommendation for award. The Division will
" review the bids, and, if in order, advise the County/City to proceed with award of the
contract to the lowest respensible bidder. The County’s /City’s estimate for
reimbursement will be based on the bid prices concurred in by the state and supported
with documentation that the coniractor has been paid for work performed (copy of
cancelled check).

A certification will be submitted with County/City final estimate stating that the project
was constructed in accordance with final plans submitted to the State and with the
specifications, supplemental specifications, and special provisions which were shown on
the plans or with the State’s latest specifications which were applicable at the time of
plan approval. '

The County/City will notify the Division when the project is complete and the Division
will perform a final ride-through to determine whether the project was complete in
substantial compliance with the original final plans. Final acceptance will be niade by
the Division with a copy of the letter furnished to the Bureau of County Transportation.

All required test reports, weight tickets, materials receipts, and other project
documentation required by the specifications, applicable supplemental specification, and
special provisions will be retained by the County/City for a period of three (3) years
following receipt of final payment and made available for audit by the State upon
request. 1f an audit is performed and proper documentation is not available to verity
quantities and compliance with specifications, the County/City will refund the project
cost to the State or do whatever is necessary to correct the project at their cost.

All County/City Industrial Access or State funded projects let to contract by the State
will follow normal project procedures and comply with all current plan processing

requirements. - 3
( / 4 £ )
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STATE OF ALABAMA )
COUNTY OF TUSCALOOSA )

AGREEMENT
This agreement by and between the Tuscaloosa County Commission ("the Commission") and the
West Ala Youth Football Association hereafter referred to as "the Recipient", becomes effective upon

full execution.

Whereas, the Commission has the responsibility for administering the County for the benefit of the
citizens thereof; and

Whereas, the Recipient is organized to provide and is desirous of providing services beneficial to the
general welfare of all citizens of the County.

In consideration of the compensation and covenants contained herein, the Commission and the
Recipient mutually agree as follows:

1. That the Recipient will provide services to the citizens of Tuscaloosa County.

2. That the Recipient will provide the Commission a report on the Recipient's accomplishments at
the conclusion of the services provided under this agreement.

3. That in consideration of such services the Commission shall pay the Recipient the sum of
$2,000.00 upon full execution of this agreement.

4. That the compensation provided in Item 3 above totaling $2,000.00 shall be the total cost of this
agreement to the Commission.

5. That either party on giving thirty (30) days’ written notice to the other party can terminate this
agreement.

6. That this contract shall constitute the entire agreement of the parties, and any amendments to its
terms must be in writing.

Agreed to and executed this é& dayof _J . ne. ., _QD] a-

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY COMMISSION WEST ALA YOUTH FOOTBALL ASSO.




714 1/2 Greensboro Avenu
Tuscaloosa, Alabama 35401

Tuscaloosa County

May 24, 2012

Tuscaloosa County Commission

Gentlemen:

SHERIFF |/

Edmund M. "Ted" Sexton Sr., Sheriff

Phone: (205) 752-0616
Fax: (205) 752-6985

Ten units have been removed from service of the Sheriff's Office vehicle fleet. Vehicles
were removed due to age, mileage, or general condition. These vehicles are not serviceable for
patrol or investigative duties.

U125 2FAFP71W86X130724 2006
Ford Crown Victoria Age, Mileage, paint, and constant repairs 183,000
U272 1FTZX1765WKA86521 1998
Ford F-150 Pick-up Age. Mileage, and constant repairs 150.000
U169 1D4HD38N75F561117 2005
Dodge Durango Age, Mileage, and constant repairs 130.000
U150 1D4HD48D75F541012 2005
Dodge Durango Age. Mileage. and constant repairs 172,000
U166 1D4HD38N05F563243 2005
Dodge Durango Age. Mileage, and constant repairs 149.000
U132 2FAFP71W26X130721 2006
Ford Crown Victoria Age, Mileage, paint, and constant repairs 176,500
U148 2FAFP71W96X130716 2006
Ford Crown Victoria Age. Mileage, paint, and constant repairs 172.000
U221 2B3HD46V94H609396 2004
Dodge Intrepid Age, Mileage, and constant repairs 126,000
U115 1D4HD38N05F561119 2005
Dodge Durango Age, Mileage, and constant repairs 178.000
U180 2FAFP71V88X152751 2008
Ford Crown Victoria Age. Mileage, and constant repairs 183.000

| hereby respectfully request these vehicles be deemed surp

Commission.

Edmund M. “Ted™ Sexton, Sr., Sheriff




RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR TUSCALOOSA COUNTY’S
PARTICIPATION IN THE “SEVERE WEATHER PREPAREDNESS SALES
TAX HOLIDAY” AS AUTHORIZED BY ACT NO. 2012-256 IN JULY 2012

WHEREAS, during its 2012 Regular Session, the Alabama Legislature
enacted Act No. 2012-256, effective April 26, 2012, which provides an exemption of
the state sales and use tax for certain severe weather preparedness supplies during the
first full weekend in July 2012 and the last full weekend of February of each
subsequent year; and

WHEREAS, Act No. 2012-256 authorizes the county commission to provide
for an exemption of county sales and use taxes for purchases of items covered by the
Act during the same time period in which the state sales and use tax exemption is in
place, provided a resolution to that effect is adopted at least fourteen days prior to
12:01 a.m. on the first Friday in July 2012; and ‘

WHEREAS, the Tuscaloosa County Commission has affirmatively voted to
grant the exemption of county sales and use taxes on purchases covered by Act No.
2012-256 during the first weekend of July 2012, beginning at 12:01 a.m. on July 6,
2012 and ending at twelve midnight on Sunday, July 8, 2012, the first full weekend of
July in 2012; and

WHEREAS, Code of Alabama 1975, § 11-51-210(e) requires that the County
Commission notify the Alabama Department of Revenue of any new local tax or
amendment to an existing local tax levy at least 30 days prior to the effective date of
the change; and

WHEREAS, the exemption of certain county sales and use taxes for the first
full weekend of July 2012 herein adopted by the county commission is an amendment
to the county’s sales and use tax levy warranting notice to the Alabama Department of
Revenue as provided in Code of Alabama 1975, § 11-51-210(e);

WHEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TUSCALOOSA COUNTY
COMMISSION that it does hereby provide for an exemption of the county sales and
use tax on purchases of items covered by Act No. 2012-256 beginning at 12:01 a.m. on
July 6, 2012 and ending at twelve midnight on Sunday, July 8, 2012.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution be spread upon
the minutes of the June 6, 2012 meeting of the Tuscaloosa County Commission, and
be immediately forwarded to the Alabama Department of Revenue in compliance with

Code of Alabama 1975, § 11-51-210(e).

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Tuscaloosa County Commission has caused
this Resolution to be executed in its name and on its behalf by its Chairman on this the
6™ day of June, 2012.

ATTEST:

. U

Melvih Vines, CountyAdministrator

. lum, Chairman
Tuscaloosa Cotinty Commission




